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 The Community Vision 

Kerrville will be a vibrant, welcoming and inclusive community that: 
• Respects and protects the natural environment that surrounds it; 
• Seeks to attract economic growth and development; 
• Provides opportunities for prosperity, personal enrichment and 

intellectual growth for people of all ages; and 
• Does so while preserving the small-town charm, heritage, arts and 

culture of the community. 
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KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

JANUARY 26, 2021, 6:00 PM 
CAILLOUX CITY CENTER 

910 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 Council Meeting Procedures during the Disaster Declaration 
and Citizen Participation Guidelines 

 

COVID-19 (Coronavirus) provides a unique concern in that gathering members of the public, City Council, and City 
staff within a physical setting constitutes a public health risk.  On March 16, 2020, the Texas Governor suspended 
certain requirements of the Open Meetings Act to permit open meetings to occur in a fully, or partially, virtual setting 
(telephonic/videoconference).  The Governor has extended this order each month since this time.  At this time, City 
Council intends to conduct its next meeting as a meeting which the public may attend in person.  Due to spacing 
and occupancy conditions, such meeting will convene at the Cailloux City Center (Municipal Auditorium), 910 Main 
Street.  However, where circumstances dictate and up until the time that the meeting is held, Council may hold its 
meeting entirely online as part of a virtual meeting; or, as a mixed virtual meeting where some Councilmembers are 
physically present at the auditorium but one or more members participate via online. 
 
Standard safety protocols will be observed by City Council, City staff, and citizens/visitors attending the meeting.  
When entering the Municipal Auditorium, attendees will be required to sanitize hands and wear a mask.  City 
employees will then take the temperature of each attendee.  Any person with a temperature exceeding 100.2 will 
not be allowed entry.  Masks are required at all times.  Six-foot distance seating will be observed and visitor seating 
will be designated.  The public podium will be sanitized between each public speaker.   
 
Citizens wishing to speak shall submit a completed “speaker request form” to the City Secretary before the meeting 
is called to order and definitely before the item is introduced.  Each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
  
The Zoom platform will also be active during this meeting.  
Instructions for Zoom callers:  The Zoom moderator will begin accepting calls starting at 5:00 p.m.  The deadline 
to place your call is 5:45 p.m.  Place your call before the 5:45 p.m. deadline in order to register with the Zoom 
moderator and participate.  Any calls made after the 5:45 p.m. deadline will not be answered, and microphones will 
be kept muted.  Each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
Dial the toll free number: 1-800-832-5611.  If the toll free number is not functioning, call the Zoom alternative back-
up numbers 1-346-248-7799 or 1-669-900-6833.   
When your call is answered you will hear “Welcome to Zoom, enter your Meeting ID followed by pound”.  Enter 
in the Meeting ID below followed by the pound sign (#), when prompted, enter the webinar passcode.   

The Meeting ID is  984 6306 1838#   Passcode is 337491. 
Once you have called into the meeting, your microphone will be placed on mute and your call will be placed in the 
call queue. At this point, you will hear silence on the phone. Do not hang up. The moderator will unmute your 
microphone as he/she is going down the list. Once the workshop has started, you will be able to listen to 
proceedings even if your microphone is muted. 
Note: Zoom is a third party vendor which provides the ability for remote participation.  Software changes may be 
beyond what the City can control.  If the City is notified of any issues from the third party vendor, the City will notify 
citizens and provide alternatives for engagement and participation. 
 
Instructions for written comments:  Written comments will be accepted for any agenda items, including Public 
Hearings.  You are required to provide your first and last name, address, and identify the item you wish to comment 
on.  All information must be provided in order for your comments to be read into record.  Written comments can be 
provided two different ways: 
• OPTION 1 by hard copy – Comments may be dropped off at the City Hall Utility Payments Drop-Box on the 

north side of City Hall by 5:00 p.m. the afternoon of the Council workshop. 
• OPTION 2 by email - Comments may be emailed to shelley.mcelhannon@kerrvilletx.gov and must be 

received by 5:00 p.m. the afternoon of the Council meeting.   In addition, anyone may email Councilmembers 
via their City email addresses as specified on the City’s website. 

 
Citizens may view and hear City Council meetings on Spectrum Channel 2 or by live-streaming via the City’s website 
(www.kerrvilletx.gov).  City Council meetings are recorded and the recordings are posted on the City’s website. 

Thank you for your participation! 

 

 

http://www.kerrvilletx.gov/


CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
JANUARY 26, 2021, 6:00 PM 

CAILLOUX CITY CENTER 
910 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

CALL TO ORDER: 

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

1 ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Announcement of items of community interest, including expressions of thanks, congratulations, or 
condolences; information regarding holiday schedules; honorary recognitions of city officials, 
employees, or other citizens; reminders about upcoming events sponsored by the city or other 
entity that is scheduled to be attended by city officials or employees; and announcements involving 
imminent threats to the public health and safety of the city. No action will be taken. 

2 
2.A.

PRESENTATIONS: 
Kerrville Kindness award. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Recognition_Kerrville Kindness Award 1-26 Blue Santa.pdf 

2.B. Recognition and commendations for termed Board members.

2.C. Update on Kerr County Animal Services by Karen Guerriero, City Council Appointee to the Kerr
County Animal Services Advisory Board. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Presentation_Kerr County Animal Services Update.pdf 

3 VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM: 
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council.  Prior to 
speaking, each speaker must fill out the speaker request form and give it to the City Secretary. 
The speaker request form must be submitted to the City Secretary before the item is called or read 
into record.  City Council may not discuss or take any action on an item but may place the issue 
on a future agenda.  Each speaker is limited to four minutes. 

4 CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a Councilmember 
asks for separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that the City Council approve the 
following items which will grant the Mayor or City Manager the authority to take all actions 
necessary for each approval: 

4.A. Resolution No. 07-2021.  A Resolution granting the request for decertification of the City's certificate 
of convenience and necessity (CCN) for a specified area in and around the Castlecomb Water System; 
such system serving a housing development generally located south of the intersection of Peterson 
Farm Road and Splitrock Road; and authorizing the City Manager and City Attorney to take all action 
to effectuate the decertification of the City's water utility CCN in the specified Area. 
Attachments: 
20210112_Resolution 07-2021 Decert CCN at Castlecomb Subdivision.pdf 
20210126_CSWR letter to City Manager.pdf 
20210126_map_Rough Service Area Map Castlecomb.pdf 

Led by Councilmember Brenda Hughes.

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/be549e1e51dc9cd1154d69cd4bbde5570.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800105/20210126_Recognition_Kerrville_Kindness_Award_1-26_Blue_Santa.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/664dcf526ae4414f2ddc16ee294d97100.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/32bbb06e31f781001c529e84349d3e5b0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/32bbb06e31f781001c529e84349d3e5b0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802151/20210126_Presentation_Kerr_County_Animal_Services_Update.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/4a739ba122f96a9023c2ce0181bd996e0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/4a739ba122f96a9023c2ce0181bd996e0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/4a739ba122f96a9023c2ce0181bd996e0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/4a739ba122f96a9023c2ce0181bd996e0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/4a739ba122f96a9023c2ce0181bd996e0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/804074/20210112_Resolution_07-2021_Decert_CCN_at_Castlecomb_Subdivision.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803149/20210126_CSWR_letter_to_City_Manager.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803150/20210126_map_Rough_Service_Area_Map_Castlecomb.pdf
smcelhannon
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4.B. Consulting Agreement with TriStem, Ltd. for audit services related to franchise fee and sales tax 
payers. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Agreement_TriStem Agreement.pdf 

4.C. Minutes for the City Council meeting held January 12, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Minutes Council regular meeting 6pm 1-12-21.pdf 

4.D. Minutes for the City Council workshop held January 19, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Minutes_Council workshop 1-19-21 10am.pdf 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA. 

5 
5.A. 

RESOLUTION(S): 
Resolution No. 09-2021.  A Resolution naming the public park located at 1001 Mallard Way as 
"Granger MacDonald Park". 
Attachments: 
20210126_Resolution 09-2021 naming 1001 Mallard Way as Granger MacDonald Park.pdf 
20210126_Form_Naming request form Granger MacDonald park.pdf 
20210126_Granger MacDonald Nomination Background.pdf 

6 
6.A. 

ORDINANCE(S), FIRST READING: 
Ordinance No. 2021-08.  An Ordinance amending Chapter 66, “Library,” of the Code of Ordinances 
of the City of Kerrville, Texas; by amending Article II “Library Advisory Board” to increase the 
composition of the membership of the Library Advisory Board to six members, such that City Council 
will make four appointments; containing a cumulative clause; containing a savings and severability 
clause; and providing other matters relating to the subject. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Ordinance 2021-08 Amending Library Advisory Board membership.pdf 

7 
7.A. 

ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
Ordinance No. 2021-01, second reading.  An Ordinance annexing an approximate 33.81 acre tract of 
land out of the Samuel Wallace Survey No. 113, Abstract No. 347, into the corporate limits of the City 
of Kerrville, Texas; said tract generally located in the 3200 block of Loop 534 (Veterans Highway). 
Attachments: 
20210126_Ordinance 2021-01 Annexing Loop 534 property - second reading.pdf 

7.B. Ordinance No. 2021-02, second reading.  An Ordinance vacating, abandoning, and closing a public 
right-of-way consisting of a portion of a sixteen foot wide alley, which was originally located in its 
entirety between Francisco Lemos Street and Hays Street; said portion consisting of approximately 
0.0508 acres out Block 48 of the Chas Schreiner 2nd Addition to the City of Kerrville; making a 
finding that the alley is not required for present or future public use; authorizing the City Manager to 
take all necessary action to effectuate the vacation, abandonment, closure, and quitclaim; and 
providing for a public hearing. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Ordinance 2021-02 HEB purchase of ROW alley closure - second reading.pdf 

7.C. 2018 Building and Related Codes. The following items will be presented and considered together as 
one item: 
7C (1) Ordinance No. 2021-03, second reading.  An Ordinance amending Section 26-32 of Chapter 
26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas, in 
its entirety by adopting the International Residential Code, 2018 Edition, for one- and two-family 
dwellings, regulating the construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal, demolition, 
conversion, occupancy, equipment, use, height, area, and maintenance of all one- and two-family 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/250a1f0f007b40bc119aab3ef8d602f00.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/250a1f0f007b40bc119aab3ef8d602f00.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803559/20210126_Agreement_TriStem_Agreement.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1b5660749a3529ed12b0cdd9be2797d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800127/20210126_Minutes_Council_regular_meeting_6pm_1-12-21.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/13a0ddffe407ba8a4b934ab6708e32630.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802278/20210126_Minutes_Council_workshop_1-19-21_10am.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/d5c05de04e4c10a0e4262fac40c1b8e60.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/d5c05de04e4c10a0e4262fac40c1b8e60.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802900/20210126_Resolution_09-2021_naming_1001_Mallard_Way_as_Granger_MacDonald_Park.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802306/20210126_Form_Naming_request_form_Granger_MacDonald_park.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802307/20210126_Granger_MacDonald_Nomination_Background.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f6a02fe8b44ab8b4a08ffa122e0cd4550.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f6a02fe8b44ab8b4a08ffa122e0cd4550.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f6a02fe8b44ab8b4a08ffa122e0cd4550.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f6a02fe8b44ab8b4a08ffa122e0cd4550.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f6a02fe8b44ab8b4a08ffa122e0cd4550.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803165/20210126_Ordinance_2021-08_Amending_Library_Advisory_Board_membership.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/207de3553fc54a7dd5abc26161ef979e0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/207de3553fc54a7dd5abc26161ef979e0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/207de3553fc54a7dd5abc26161ef979e0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802148/20210126_Ordinance_2021-01_Annexing_Loop_534_property_-_second_reading.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1841d21e5042a97ea1710ac90006b390.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1841d21e5042a97ea1710ac90006b390.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1841d21e5042a97ea1710ac90006b390.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1841d21e5042a97ea1710ac90006b390.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1841d21e5042a97ea1710ac90006b390.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1841d21e5042a97ea1710ac90006b390.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/e1841d21e5042a97ea1710ac90006b390.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802153/20210126_Ordinance_2021-02_HEB_purchase_of_ROW_alley_closure_-_second_reading.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
smcelhannon
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dwellings and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses) within the city; adopting local 
amendments; and renumbering Section 26-1 concerning the moving of a house upon city streets. 
7C (2) Ordinance No. 2021-04, second reading.  An Ordinance amending Section 26-31 of Chapter 
26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the Codes of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas, in 
its entirety by adopting the International Building Code, 2018 Edition, regulating the construction, 
enlargement, alteration, repair, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy, use, height, area, and 
maintenance of all buildings or structures within the city except one-and two-family dwellings and 
multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses), and including the National Electrical Code as 
referenced herein; adopting local amendments; and adopting a new Section 26-38 to require a permit 
for the construction of a fence. 
7C (3) Ordinance No. 2021-05: second reading, adoption of an Ordinance amending Articles II, III, 
IV, V, and VI Chapter 26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City 
of Kerrville, Texas, in their entirety by adopting the existing International Building Code, National 
Electrical Code, International Plumbing Code, International Fuel Gas Code, International Mechanical 
Code, International Energy Conservation Code, and the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code, 
2018 Editions; and adopting local amendments to each code. 
7C (4) Ordinance No. 2021-06, second reading.  An Ordinance amending Chapter 50 "Fire Prevention 
and Protection" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas, by deleting Sections 50-2 
and 50-3; adding a new Section 50-5, to adopt the National Fire Prevention Association 101, Life 
Safety Code, 2018 Edition; and adopting local amendments to said code. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Ordinance 2021-03 Adoption of 2018 International Residential Code - second reading.pdf 
20210126_Ordinance 2021-04 Adoption of 2018 International Building Code - second reading.pdf 
20210126_Ordinance 2021-05 Adoption of 2018 Mechanical Code - second reading.pdf 
20210126_Ordinance 2021-06 Adoption of 2018 Fire Code - second reading.pdf 

8 
8.A. 

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
Resolution No. 08-2021. A Resolution amending the City of Kerrville Fee Schedule by adopting a fee 
to be charged with respect to an application for a fence permit. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Resolution 08-2021 Amending Fee Schedule - Fence Permit.pdf 

8.B. Development and Management Agreement between the City of Kerrville and the Heart of the Hills 
Heritage Center and the Concept Plan and Budget for the project. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Development  Management Agreement_HHHC.pdf 
20210126_Presentation_HHHC Dev Mgmt Agreement Deal Points.pdf 
20210126_Presentation_HHHC Concept Plan and Budget.pdf 

8.C. Purchase of a 2021 Ford Transit Van in the amount of $94,207.60 from Ken Stoepel Ford, Waldoch, 
& KWIKSIGNS, to be used as a Neighborhood Enhancement Vehicle to include library services. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Quote_BHML NET Vehicle.pdf 
20210126_PowerPoint_NET Vehicle City Council Presentation.pdf 

8.D. Professional Service Agreement with Freese and Nichols, Inc. to update the City of Kerrville Water 
& Wastewater Master Plan. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Scope_ Water Wastewater Master Plan Update.pdf 

8.E. Agenda distribution timeframes and City Council regular meetings date and time.  Requested by 
Councilmember Clarkson and Councilmember Cochrane. 
 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0281d603f5c119ed67b0ddc5826b90370.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802185/20210126_Ordinance_2021-03_Adoption_of_2018_International_Residential_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802187/20210126_Ordinance_2021-04_Adoption_of_2018_International_Building_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802188/20210126_Ordinance_2021-05_Adoption_of_2018_Mechanical_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802189/20210126_Ordinance_2021-06_Adoption_of_2018_Fire_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/7275ca406e30f8d8ccd3b5c9d861743a0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/7275ca406e30f8d8ccd3b5c9d861743a0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805190/20210126_Resolution_08-2021_Amending_Fee_Schedule_-_Fence_Permit.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/d0d7dd17ae64fbffc4e63da8ac3bb9350.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/d0d7dd17ae64fbffc4e63da8ac3bb9350.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802646/20210126_Development__Management_Agreement_HHHC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802644/20210126_Presentation_HHHC_Dev_Mgmt_Agreement_Deal_Points.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802645/20210126_Presentation_HHHC_Concept_Plan_and_Budget.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/d72d1ea39f0e06b23cb14ed3f90668a00.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/d72d1ea39f0e06b23cb14ed3f90668a00.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800940/20210126_Quote_BHML_NET_Vehicle.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800941/20210126_PowerPoint_NET_Vehicle_City_Council_Presentation.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/087d82b37e576364a5991fca61181f0d0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/087d82b37e576364a5991fca61181f0d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805373/20210126_Scope__Water_Wastewater_Master_Plan_Update.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/94320ffa9b0d63926e135cb6d5b5962c0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/94320ffa9b0d63926e135cb6d5b5962c0.pdf
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K2050

smcelhannon
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K2050
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8.F. 

 
City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus). 

8.G. Declaration of local state of disaster due to a public health emergency, March 20, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200922_Resolution_16-2020 Extending Mayor's Disaster Declaration Covid-19 7-28-20.pdf 

9 
9.A. 

INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Financial update for the month ended December 31, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20210126_Presentation_Financial Update.pdf 

 
10 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: 
City Council may suggest items or topics for future agendas. 
 
11 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any 
matter listed above if they meet the qualifications in Sections 551.071 (consultation with attorney), 
551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 
(personnel/officers), 551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation 
regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.   
 
12 ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
 
ADJOURN. 
 

 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/9f050d24368202aafee005af1b5b29b50.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/2b38c2ac2fcbf2c04417e23d9b0e23bf0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800125/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/fdcd28a52f6d2359210004375da677dd0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805109/20210126_Presentation_Financial_Update.pdf


TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Kerrville Kindness award.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Recognition_Kerrville Kindness Award 1-26 Blue Santa.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
A citizen or entity who has impacted the City of Kerrville in a positive way.

Recipient: Blue Santa

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Announce recipient.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800105/20210126_Recognition_Kerrville_Kindness_Award_1-26_Blue_Santa.pdf


 
 

   

CITY OF              
KERRVILLE 

      
recognizes 

 

the Kerrville 
POLICE DEPARTMENT’S 

“BLUE SANTA” PROGRAM 
with the January 26, 2021 

Kerrville kindness AWARD 
 

Each year, the Kerrville Police Department’s “Blue Santa” program 
provides a full holiday meal for needy families, as well as clothing for 
their children and a Christmas gift for each child ages 13 and under. This 
is only possible because of the goodwill and big hearts of Kerrville’s 
citizens, businesses, and civic groups that support Blue Santa every year. 
The December 2020 “Blue Santa” collection resulted in 71 area families 
and more than 300 area children enjoying a merry Christmas season. The 
Kerrville Kindness program offers a sincere “Thank you” to all who 
organized and participated in another successful “Blue Santa” event. 
 
Mayor Bill Blackburn 
 
Councilmember Gary Cochrane 
 
Councilmember Kim Clarkson 
 
Councilmember Judy Eychner 
 
Councilmember Brenda Hughes 

 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Recognition and commendations for termed Board members.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Food Service Advisory Board: Monty Rush, December 2020

Food Service Advisory Board: Seth White, December 2020

Planning & Zoning Commission: Garrett Harmon, December 2020

Planning & Zoning Commission: Rustin Zuber, December 2020

Recovery Community Coalition: Dale Trees, December 2020

Senior Services Advisory Committee: Robert Olge, September 2020

Senior Services Advisory Committee: Mike Wilson, September 2020

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present commendations.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Update on Kerr County Animal Services by Karen Guerriero, City Council
Appointee to the Kerr County Animal Services Advisory Board.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 20, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Presentation_Kerr County Animal Services Update.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Karen Guerriero will present an update on Kerr County Animal Services.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
This is a presentation only.  No action is required.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802151/20210126_Presentation_Kerr_County_Animal_Services_Update.pdf














TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 07-2021.  A Resolution granting the request for
decertification of the City's certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN)
for a specified area in and around the Castlecomb Water System; such
system serving a housing development generally located south of the
intersection of Peterson Farm Road and Splitrock Road; and authorizing the
City Manager and City Attorney to take all action to effectuate the
decertification of the City's water utility CCN in the specified Area.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 19, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Stuart Barron

EXHIBITS: 20210112_Resolution 07-2021 Decert CCN at Castlecomb Subdivision.pdf
20210126_CSWR letter to City Manager.pdf
20210126_map_Rough Service Area Map Castlecomb.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area W - Water / Waste-Water / Drainage
Guiding Principle W2. In the development of the long-range water plan, anticipate

growth, consider all sources and plan for future droughts
Action Item W2.4 - Working with developers,encourage community water

systems within the City of Kerrville and larger Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) area to reduce the number of
private wells

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
CSWR-Texas Utility Operating Company, LLC (“CSWR Texas”), a Missouri-based water
and wastewater utility, operating in Texas was recently appointed by the Public Utility
Commission of Texas as temporary manager for the Castlecomb neighborhood's private
water and wastewater systems (“Castlecomb”) in Kerr County.  The Castecomb

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/804074/20210112_Resolution_07-2021_Decert_CCN_at_Castlecomb_Subdivision.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803149/20210126_CSWR_letter_to_City_Manager.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803150/20210126_map_Rough_Service_Area_Map_Castlecomb.pdf


neighborhood is located outside of the Kerrville City limits, but in the Extraterritorial
Jurisdiction (ETJ), along Peterson Farm Road.  The neighborhood has approximately 25
existing single family homes currently constructed, and has no intent to be annexed into the
Kerrville city limits.  Upon being appointed temporary manager, CSWR Texas determined
that it would be more efficient and beneficial to customers to acquire this utility system
outright in order to establish stable long-term management willing to make the necessary
investments to rehabilitate the systems and improve the quality of water and service.
CSWR Texas intends to file a sale-transfer-merger (“STM”) application with the PUC in the
near future.  

Castlecomb subdivision is located in Kerr County, within the City of Kerrville's CCN
(Certificate of Convenience and Necessity).  In order for CSWR to gain the certificated
service area Kerrville would first have to release the existing CCN.  A letter of request to
decertify the developed areas within the Castlecomb subdivision has been sent to the City
Manager and is attached here for reference.   All vacant properties adjacent to this CCN
release will remain in the City of Kerrville CCN, so that future development oversight can
be provided.  A presentation on this topic was provided to the City Council at their January
19th City Council Worksession.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Resolution No. 07-2021.  Decertify and release the developed areas of
Castlecomb subdivision out of the City of Kerrville CCN.  







 
 
 

 
  

  

 

 
 

December 9, 2020

 
Mark McDaniel 
City Manager of Kerrville 
701 Main Street 
Kerrville, Texas 78028 
 
 
Dear Mr. McDaniel: 
 

CSWR-Texas Utility Operating Company, LLC (“CSWR Texas”), a Missouri-based water 
and wastewater utility with operations throughout the state of Texas, was recently appointed by 
the Public Utility Commission of Texas as temporary manager for the Castlecomb water and 
wastewater systems (“Castlecomb”) in Kerr County.  Upon being appointed temporary manager, 
CSWR Texas determined that it would be more efficient and beneficial to customers to promptly 
acquire these systems outright in order to establish stable long-term management willing to make 
the necessary investments to rehabilitate the systems and improve the quality of water and service.  
CSWR Texas intends to file a sale-transfer-merger (“STM”) application with the Commission 
soon.   

 
As legal counsel for CSWR Texas, I am contacting you because it has come to our attention 

that the Castlecomb systems appears to be located within the certificated service area of the City 
of Kerrville.  Castlecomb is not currently certificated by the Commission.  In order to properly 
certificate the facilities and service area—and to remove these facilities and any potential 
obligation to serve from Kerrville’s certificated service area—the Company requests that Kerrville 
agree to decertify the area CSWR Texas will acquire upon approval of the acquisition by the 
Commission.  Attached to this letter is a map that identifies the area currently certificated to 
Kerrville that CSWR Texas requests be decertified upon approval of the acquisition by the 
Commission. 
 

I look forward to discussing this matter with you in more detail at your earliest 
convenience.  My contact information is below.  Thank you again for your time and consideration. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Evan D. Johnson 
Attorney for CSWR, LLC  

 
cc: Mike Hayes, City Attorney of Kerrville 







ROUGH SERVICE AREA MAP (v3)
CASTLECOMB

 (WATER)
KERR, TX

1351 Jefferson, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

mail@21designgroup.net
P: 636-432-5029

Utility Note Disclaimer:

The utilities shown hereon are depicted based on the customer list provided by the system manager.
21 Design Group, Inc performed no field verification of the layout and are unable to determine the
exact location at this time.  The location represents approximate location only and should not be
construed as being 100% accurate.  It is shown to provide general layout of the system only and
should not be used to interpret encroachments.

*The area outlined in red as well as the well site and the wastewater sites in yellow will be
decertified out of the City of Kerrville's CCN pursuant to the request from CSWR-Texas.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Consulting Agreement with TriStem, Ltd. for audit services related to
franchise fee and sales tax payers.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 19, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Agreement_TriStem Agreement.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

30% of
reimbursement
received

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

01-0106-3111

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: TriStem, Ltd.

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The City receives franchise fees from multiple utility providers including cable and
telecommunications providers.  The franchise fee amount remitted to the City is based on
calculations performed by the businesses remitting the fee.  The City has the right to audit
the these calculations, checking for accuracy and completeness.  In addition, the City
receives sales tax from local businesses that collect and remit sales tax to the State. 
Whether or not a business pays City sales tax is determined by the location of the
business.   

This contract engages TriStem to conduct audits related to franchise fee and sales tax
payments.  In particular, TriStem will conduct address searches to make sure that City fees
and/or tax is being collected and remitted for all eligible address.  In addition, TriStem will
ensure that all eligible revenue is included in the franchise fee.  The first audit will relate to
fees paid by Charter Communications (parent company of Spectrum) and is expected to
take approximately 6 months.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803559/20210126_Agreement_TriStem_Agreement.pdf


The audit fee is equal to 30% of payments collected as a result of their audit findings. 
Payment is not due until after the City actually receives a payment from a vendor.  

TriStem performs these services for many cities in Texas.  TriStem provided the City with
a list of references, which have been checked.  Other cities report that TriStem is
professional, reputable and helped their city find and collect previously unreported
amounts.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to sign a consulting agreement with TriStem, Ltd.



CONSULTING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this _________ day of, ______________________, 2021, by and between 
____________________________________, hereinafter referred to as CLIENT, and TRISTEM, LTD., hereinafter 
referred to as TRISTEM or CONSULTANT, and covers the relationship of CONSULTANT and CLIENT. 

Utility Bill Audit

TRISTEM will conduct an audit of prior utility billing and payments to determine that amounts billed by vendors have 
been accurate.  TRISTEM will also determine if there are alternative rates or other mechanisms that would result in 
savings for CLIENT’s accounts.  TRISTEM will notify CLIENT of the results of the audit, will seek to obtain refunds 
from vendors for any past over-billings which have occurred, and will work to implement all CLIENT approved savings 
measures.  As a fee for these services, CLIENT agrees to pay TRISTEM 30% of any refunds CLIENT receives from its 
utility providers as a result of TRISTEM’S services or audit process, or any part thereof, plus 30% of any approved and 
implemented savings (billing reductions) resulting from TRISTEM’S work for a period of twenty-four (24) months 
beginning with the first month during which savings are realized.  

Franchise Fee and/or e911 Fee Audit 

TRISTEM will conduct an audit of prior utility franchise fee payments made to the CLIENT to determine that amounts 
paid by utility vendors have been accurate.  TRISTEM will notify CLIENT of the results of the audit, will seek to obtain 
refunds from utility vendors for any past underpayments which have occurred, and will work to implement all franchise 
fee correction measures.  As a fee for these services, CLIENT agrees to pay TRISTEM 30% of any reimbursements 
CLIENT receives from its utility providers as a result of TRISTEM’S services or audit process.   

Sales Tax Audit 

TRISTEM will conduct an audit of prior sales tax payments made to the CLIENT to determine that amounts paid by 
all businesses have been accurate.  TRISTEM will notify CLIENT of the results of the audit, will seek to obtain 
back payments from the state for any past underpayments which have occurred, and will work to implement all 
sales tax correction measures.  As a fee for these services, CLIENT agrees to pay TRISTEM 30% of any 
reimbursements CLIENT receives from the state as a result of TRISTEM’S services or audit process. 

Consultant Fees 

CONSULTANT’S fee is not due until CLIENT receives refunds, payments and/or billing reductions from the vendor/
franchisee/state.  CLIENT agrees to pay CONSULTANT’S fee within 30 days of receipt of TRISTEM’s invoice, 
whether refund is in the form of cash, credit to accounts, in-kind contributions or any other form of payment or 
reimbursement.  If future considerations are given in lieu of refunds, TRISTEM will receive the same percentage of the 
value of the future considerations, as TRISTEM would have received for refunds obtained. 



CLIENT retains TRISTEM for audit services for (please check desired services): 

_____ Electric (including metered & unmetered accounts) 

_____ Natural Gas 

_____ Water/Sewer 

_____ Waste 

_____ Telecommunications (includes local, long distance and cellular) 

_____ Franchise Fees 

_____ Sales Taxes

_____ Other _________________________

AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 

CLIENT:_____________________________________________________________________ 

BY:  _________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature     Title 

DATE:________________________________

TRISTEM, LTD: 

BY:__________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature  Title 

DATE:________________________________ 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council meeting held January 12, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Minutes Council regular meeting 6pm 1-12-21.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council meeting held January 12, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800127/20210126_Minutes_Council_regular_meeting_6pm_1-12-21.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES      KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
REGULAR MEETING      JANUARY 12, 2021 
 
On January 12, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill 
Blackburn in the City Hall Council Chambers at 701 Main Street.  The invocation was 
offered by Councilmember Judy Eychner, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by 
Councilmember Eychner. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT: 
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Kim Clarkson Mayor Pro Tem 
Gary Cochrane Councilmember 
Judy Eychner Councilmember 
Brenda Hughes Councilmember 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager  Amy Dozier, Chief Financial Officer 
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager  Eric Maloney, Fire Chief 
Mike Hayes City Attorney  Kim Meismer, Exec Dir General Ops 
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary  Drew Paxton, Planning Director 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  No citizens were present physically at the City Council meeting 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions, health and safety risks, and the Governor’s 
Disaster Declaration on March 16, 2020; public participation was engaged through 
Zoom, telephone, and by email. 
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
No items were presented. 
 
2. PRESENTATIONS: 
2A.  Kerrville Kindness award. 
 
Mayor Blackburn deferred this item to the January 26, 2021 City Council meeting. 
 
3. VISITORS FORUM: 
The following person(s) spoke: 
• Allen Amason 

 
4. CONSENT AGENDA: 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve the consent agenda items 4A 
through 4J.  Councilmember Eychner provided comments on items 4A, 4B, and 4C.  
Councilmember Gary Cochrane seconded the motion, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
4A. Resolution No. 05-2021. A Resolution authorizing the appointment of an Assistant 
City Attorney. 
 



4B. Purchase of two International dump trucks with Warren 6/8 yard dump bodies, via 
HGAC Purchasing Cooperative in an amount not to exceed $201, 252.00. 
 
4C. Purchase of new Vac-Con sewer vacuum truck from Heil of Texas via Buy Board in 
an amount not to exceed $377,735.75. 
 
4D. Execute a change order decreasing the awarded amount for the 2019 Bond Street 
Reconstruction Package A project. 
 
4E. Application for a license agreement to authorize a Downtown Sidewalk Café: PAX 
Coffee Shop, 203 Earl Garrett Street. 
 
4F. Community Services Agreement by and between the City of Kerrville, Texas, and 
the Barnett Chapel United Methodist Church for renovation of the Glory Community 
Garden. 
• Kim Meismer read a written comment from citizen Pamela Umstead. 
 
4G. Funding Agreement between the City of Kerrville Texas Economic Improvement 
Corporation and the City of Kerrville, Texas to fund a Concept Feasibility Study for an 
extension of the Kerrville River Trail from G Street to Downtown Kerrville. 
 
4H.  Designation of an administration service provider for the 2021 Texas Capital Fund 
Downtown Revitalization/Main Street Program of the Texas Community Development 
Block Grant (TXCDBG) Program for application and project implementation. 
 
4I. Minutes for the City Council meeting held December 08, 2020. 
 
4J. Minutes for the City Council special-called meeting held December 17, 2020. 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
Amy Dozier provided information regarding the Buy Board. 
 
5. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND RESOLUTIONS: 
5A. Resolution No. 02-2021.  A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit to 
authorize a Tattoo shop on the property consisting of Lot 5, Block 33, of the Schreiner 
Addition, a Subdivision of record within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas; and 
located at 215 Water Street; said property is located within the Downtown Arts and 
Culture (DAC) Zoning District; and making said permit subject to certain conditions 
and restrictions contained herein. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 02-2021 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:14 p.m. 
The following person spoke: 
• Danielle Lang 
• Rachel Lovelace 
The public hearing closed at 6:17 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve Resolution No. 02-2021, 
seconded by Councilmember Brenda Hughes.  The motion passed 5-0. 



 
5B. Resolution No. 03-2021.  A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit to 
authorize a short-term rental unit on the property consisting of approximately 0.37 
acres, comprising all of Lots 1 and 2, Block 3 of the Hill Crest Addition, a Subdivision 
within the City of Kerrville and more commonly known as 900 Tivy Street; said 
property is located within an R-1A Single-Family Residential with accessory dwelling 
unit Zoning District; and making said permit subject to certain conditions and 
restrictions contained herein. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 03-2021 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:21 p.m. 
The following person spoke: 
• Jennifer Wise 
The public hearing closed at 6:23 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Kim Clarkson a motion to approve Resolution No. 03-2021, seconded 
by Councilmember Cochrane.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
5C. Resolution No. 04-2021.  A Resolution amending Resolution No. 03-2019, which 
granted a Conditional Use Permit for the property located at 200 Main Street (State 
Hwy. 27); by amending the development site plan applicable to the gasoline station 
(fuel sales) with car wash and convenience store. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 04-2021 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:26 p.m. 
HEB representatives Cathy Strimple and Chance Kutac were on Zoom to answer any 
questions posed by Council, however Council did not present questions. 
No citizens spoke during the public hearing. 
The public hearing closed at 6:27 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve Resolution No. 04-2021, 
seconded by Councilmember Clarkson.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
6. PUBLIC HEARING AND ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
6A. Ordinance No. 2021-02, public hearing and first reading. An Ordinance 
vacating, abandoning, and closing a public right-of-way consisting of a portion of a 
sixteen foot wide alley, which was originally located in its entirety between Francisco 
Lemos Street and Hays Street; said portion consisting of approximately 0.0508 acres 
out Block 48 of the Chas Schreiner 2nd Addition to the City of Kerrville; making a 
finding that the alley is not required for present or future public use; authorizing the 
City Manager to take all necessary action to effectuate the vacation, abandonment, 
closure, and quitclaim; and providing for a public hearing. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2021-02 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:31 p.m. 



HEB representatives Cathy Strimple and Chance Kutac were on Zoom to answer any 
questions posed by Council, however Council did not present questions. 
The following person spoke: 
• Roman Garcia 
The public hearing closed at 6:33 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2021-02, seconded 
by Councilmember Cochrane.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
6B. Ordinance No. 2021-01, public hearing and first reading. An Ordinance 
annexing an approximate 33.81 acre tract of land out of the Samuel Wallace Survey 
No. 113, Abstract No. 347, into the corporate limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas; 
said tract generally located in the 3200 block of Loop 534 (Veterans Highway). 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2021-01 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:38 p.m. 
No citizens spoke. 
The public hearing closed at 6:38 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2021-01, 
seconded by Councilmember Eychner.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
7. ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
7A. 2018 Building and Related Codes. The following items will be presented and 
considered together as one item: 
7A (1) Ordinance No. 2021-03, first reading. An Ordinance amending Section 26-32 
of Chapter 26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Kerrville, Texas, in its entirety by adopting the International Residential 
Code, 2018 Edition, for one- and two-family dwellings, regulating the 
construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal, demolition, conversion, 
occupancy, equipment, use, height, area, and maintenance of all one- and two-
family dwellings and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses) within the city; 
adopting local amendments; and renumbering Section 26-1 concerning the moving 
of a house upon city streets. 
7A (2) Ordinance No. 2021-04, first reading. An Ordinance amending Section 26-31 
of Chapter 26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the Codes of Ordinances of the 
City of Kerrville, Texas, in its entirety by adopting the International Building Code, 
2018 Edition, regulating the construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal, 
demolition, conversion, occupancy, use, height, area, and maintenance of all 
buildings or structures within the city except one-and two-family dwellings and 
multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses), and including the National Electrical 
Code as referenced herein; adopting local amendments; and adopting a new 
Section 26-38 to require a permit for the construction of a fence. 
7A (3) Ordinance No. 2021-05: first reading, adoption of an Ordinance amending Articles 
II, III, IV, V, and VI Chapter 26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the Code 
of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas, in their entirety by adopting the 
existing International Building Code, National Electrical Code, International 



Plumbing Code, International Fuel Gas Code, International Mechanical Code, 
International Energy Conservation Code, and the International Swimming Pool and 
Spa Code, 2018 Editions; and adopting local amendments to each code. 
7A (4) Ordinance No. 2021-06, first reading. An Ordinance amending Chapter 50 
"Fire Prevention and Protection" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, 
Texas, by deleting Sections 50-2 and 50-3; adding a new Section 50-5, to adopt the 
National Fire Prevention  Association  101,  Life  Safety  Code,  2018  Edition;  and  
adopting  local amendments to said code. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinances No. 2021-03, 2021-04, 2021-05, and 2021-06 
captions into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
The following person spoke: 
• Roman Garcia 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to approve all items under 7A - Ordinances 
No. 2021-03, 2021-04, 2021-05, and 2021-06 on first reading, seconded by 
Councilmember Eychner.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
8. ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
8A. Ordinance No. 2020-27, second reading.  An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 
2003-16, which created a Planned Development District (PDD) for the property known as 
401 W. Water Street; by adding Tattoo Shop as an authorized use for the property. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2020-27 caption into record. 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-27 on second 
reading, seconded by Councilmember Hughes.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
8B. Ordinance No. 2020-26, second reading. An Ordinance annexing an 
approximate 5.00 acre tract of land known as 5275 Highway 27 into the City's corporate 
limits; adopting a service plan for the property annexed; establishing the zoning for the 
property and an adjacent property known as 100 Airport Commerce Parkway E. as an 
Industrial and Manufacturing Zoning District (IM). 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2020-26 caption into record. 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-26 on 
second reading, seconded by Councilmember Clarkson.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
9. INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
9A. The following Resolutions will be presented and considered together as one item: 
9A (1) Resolution No. 06-2021. A Resolution concerning air quality permit (RN 
163301), which if approved will authorize the construction and operation of a 
permanent rock and concrete crushers (quarry) at a site south of the intersection 
of Al Mooney Road and State Highway 27; expressing concerns regarding public 
health, safety, and welfare implications due to the impact of this operation; and 
urging thorough review of said application. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution caption into record. 
Mark McDaniel presented information and responded to questions. 
The following person spoke. 



• Roman Garcia – when called upon, Mr. Garcia advised he had no comment. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve Resolution No. 06-2021, 
seconded by Councilmember Clarkson.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
9A (2) Resolution No. 01-2021.  A Resolution adopting the City of Kerrville's 2021 State 
Legislative priorities for the 87th Texas Legislature. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution caption into record. 
E.A. Hoppe presented information, and E.A. Hoppe, Mike Hayes, and Mark McDaniel 
responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to adopt Resolution No. 01-2021, seconded 
by Councilmember Hughes.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
9B. Construction Agreement with SJ&J Construction, LLC for the Guadalupe River 
Utility Crossing project in an amount of $1,033,455.00. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 9B caption into record. 
E.A. Hoppe presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to authorize the City Manager to finalize and 
execute a construction contract, seconded by Councilmember Eychner.  The motion 
passed 5-0. 
 
9C. Briefing and possible action as to the City’s ongoing preparedness and response 
to COVID-19 (Coronavirus). 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 9C caption into record. 
Chief Maloney presented information and responded to questions. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:   
• Option to extend Council agenda distribution timeframes (Clarkson) 
• Changing Council meeting days (Cochrane) 
• Allen Amason’s water pressure item if needed (Blackburn) 
 
11.   BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
11A. Appointments to the Building Board of Adjustment and Appeals. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to appoint Mack Edmiston, Jennifer Hyde, 
Daniel Lowery, Bruce Motheral, Bob Rue, and Michael Walker as members.  
Councilmember Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
11B. Appointments to the Library Advisory Board. 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to reappoint Carol Wichman and Tom Moser, and 
appoint Bev Avery, seconded by Councilmember Hughes.  The motion passed 5-0.  
 
11C. Appointments to the Recovery Community Coalition. 
 



Eight vacancies exist on the Recovery Community Coalition.  Councilmember 
Eychner moved to reappoint Randie Benno, LeighAnn Fitzpatrick, and Sabine 
Kuenzel, and appoint new members Joseph Duprie, Thomas Hurt, Joseph Piszczor, 
Nikki Saurage, and Cynthia Tate.  Councilmember Cochrane seconded, and the 
motion passed 5-0. 
 
11D. Reaffirmation of member appointments and alternate member appointments to 
the Zoning Board of Adjustment. 
 
Councilmember Hughes provided reaffirmation of the Zoning Board of Adjustment 
appointments from the December 08, 2020 Council meeting and made a motion to 
reappoint Pablo Brinkman and Paul Zohlen as regular members, appoint Mike Asmus 
from an alternate member to a regular member, and appoint Michael Killeen and Jim 
Sandy into the alternate positions.  The motion was seconded by Councilmember 
Eychner, and the motion passed 5-0.  
 
The following person spoke: 
• Roman Garcia – when called upon, Mr. Garcia advised he had no comment. 
 
Councilmember Clarkson made a motion that City Council adjourn into closed executive 
session under 551.071 (consultation with attorney) and 551.072 (deliberation regarding real 
property), seconded by Councilmember Hughes.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
City Council convened into closed executive session at 7:51 p.m. 
 
12. EXECUTIVE SESSION:   
12A. Public Safety Building (551.071, 551.072). 

 
City Council returned to open session at 8:03 p.m. 
 
13. ACTIONS ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION:   
No action was taken in Executive Session. 
 
ADJOURN.  The meeting adjourned at 8:03 p.m. 
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: _____________________ 
 
APPROVED:  ATTEST:    
 
__________________________ _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor  Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council workshop held January 19, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Minutes_Council workshop 1-19-21 10am.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council workshop held January 19, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802278/20210126_Minutes_Council_workshop_1-19-21_10am.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES                     JANUARY 19, 2021 10:00 AM 
WORKSHOP, COUNCIL CHAMBERS    KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
  
CALL TO ORDER:  On January 19, 2021, at 10:00 a.m., the Kerrville City Council 
workshop was called to order by Mayor Pro Tem Kim Clarkson in the City Hall Council 
Chambers, 701 Main Street. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:     
Kim Clarkson  Councilmember Place 2, Mayor Pro Tem 
Gary Cochrane  Councilmember Place 1 
Judy Eychner Councilmember Place 3 
Brenda Hughes Councilmember Place 4 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT:  
Bill Blackburn Mayor  
 
CITY STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager  
E.A. Hoppe  Deputy City Manager – participated through Zoom 
Mike Hayes   City Attorney    
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Stuart Barron  Director of Public Works 
Kyle Burow  Director of Engineering 
 
PRESENTERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
John Neu  Division Manager with Freese and Nichols 
Anne Hoskins Engineer Project Manager with Freese and Nichols 
Stephanie Neises Engineer Project Manager with Freese and Nichols   
 
CITIZENS PRESENT:  
No citizens were present at the City Council workshop due to the COVID-19 pandemic 
restrictions and the Governor’s Disaster Declaration on March 16, 2020; public 
participation and engagement was offered through Zoom by telephone, written 
comments, and by email. 
 
1. PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
No citizens provided public comments. 
 
2. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION: 
2.A.  Pending update to the Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Master Plan. 
 
Mark McDaniel introduced the items on the agenda.  Stuart Barron, Stephanie Neises, 
and Mark McDaniel presented information and responded to questions. 
 
2.B. Pending design initiative for improvements to the Knapp lift station and applicable 
force main and interceptors, in addition to potential funding sources via the Texas Water 
Development Board. 
 



Stuart Barron, Anne Hoskins, and Mark McDaniel presented information and responded 
to questions. 
 
2.C.  Status of the design/engineering effort for the new Loop 534 Ellenberger well. 
 
Stuart Barron presented information, and Stuart Barron, Kyle Burow, and Mark McDaniel 
responded to questions. 
 
2.D.  Status of the Lois Street Water Tank condition assessment and strategy for 
replacement. 
 
Kyle Burow presented information and Kyle Burow, Stuart Barron, Mark McDaniel, and 
John Neu responded to questions. 
 
2.E.  Release of Certificate of Convenience and Necessity for Water Service (CCN) at 
Castlecomb subdivision located off of Peterson Farm Road. 
 
Stuart Barron presented information and responded to questions. 
 
ADJOURN. 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:12 a.m.  
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: ______________________ 
 
APPROVED:      ATTEST: 

  
___________________________  _____________________________ 
Kim Clarkson, Mayor Pro Tem   Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 09-2021.  A Resolution naming the public park located at
1001 Mallard Way as "Granger MacDonald Park".

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 15, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Ashlea Boyle

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Resolution 09-2021 naming 1001 Mallard Way as Granger MacDonald
Park.pdf
20210126_Form_Naming request form Granger MacDonald park.pdf
20210126_Granger MacDonald Nomination Background.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area P - Parks / Open Space / River Corridor
Guiding Principle P7. Promote and market all City parks and recreation amenities,

including the Guadalupe River
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Attached is a naming request for the newly dedicated parkland at The Landing located at
1001 Mallard Way.  Staff recommends naming the park "Granger MacDonald Park" in
honor of the late Granger MacDonald, CEO of MacDonald Companies.  One of the recent
housing projects of the company, The Landing on Thompson Drive, provided for the
dedication of 1.5 acres on Nimitz Lake to the City as new parkland.  Mr. MacDonald made
significant contributions to the community, and specifically regarding the property
described also funded a feasibility study for a potential future boating center.  The parkland
is unimproved at this time, but could be improved in the future based off of direction
provided by the community and City Council via an update to the Parks Master Plan.

Attached are Mr. MacDonald's accomplishments and historical significance to the
community. 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802900/20210126_Resolution_09-2021_naming_1001_Mallard_Way_as_Granger_MacDonald_Park.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802900/20210126_Resolution_09-2021_naming_1001_Mallard_Way_as_Granger_MacDonald_Park.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802306/20210126_Form_Naming_request_form_Granger_MacDonald_park.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802307/20210126_Granger_MacDonald_Nomination_Background.pdf


A public notice was placed in The Kerrville Daily Times for the weekend edition of January
16-17, 2021 to notify the public of the intent for the naming request at a public meeting. 
Pursuant to the City's naming policy, providing for public discussion at a public meeting, in
addition to adopting a subsequent resolution is the final step in the approval process for
the naming request. Staff recommends holding the discussion and adopting the resolution
as presented.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Provide a public meeting discussion and consider approving the Resolution to name
existing dedicated parkland as Granger MacDonald Park.  































































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-08.  An Ordinance amending Chapter 66, “Library,” of
the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas; by amending Article II
“Library Advisory Board” to increase the composition of the membership of
the Library Advisory Board to six members, such that City Council will make
four appointments; containing a cumulative clause; containing a savings and
severability clause; and providing other matters relating to the subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Ordinance 2021-08 Amending Library Advisory Board membership.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N

Amount Budgeted:

N

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Library Advisory Board is currently composed of five members.  Approval of
Ordinance No. 2021-08 will change the composition to six members.

Revisions to “Sec. 66-34.  Composition of and appointment to the Board;  terms;
vacancies; absences, officers, compensation; meetings.

(a) The board shall be composed of six members with appointments to be made as
follows: 

(1) Council shall appoint four members; and

(2) the Kerr County Commissioners Court shall appoint one member; and

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/803165/20210126_Ordinance_2021-08_Amending_Library_Advisory_Board_membership.pdf


(3) the Friends of the Butt-Holdsworth Memorial Library shall appoint one of its
members.”

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-08 on first reading.









TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-01, second reading.  An Ordinance annexing an
approximate 33.81 acre tract of land out of the Samuel Wallace Survey No.
113, Abstract No. 347, into the corporate limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas;
said tract generally located in the 3200 block of Loop 534 (Veterans
Highway).

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Ordinance 2021-01 Annexing Loop 534 property - second reading.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area H - Housing
Guiding Principle H1. Provide a diverse range of housing options to meet the needs

and desires of all age groups, income levels, and lifestyles
Action Item H1.5 - Examine the use of City property for desired housing

products 
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Proposal

Public hearing consideration and action for an ordinance for annexation and zoning
change to R-2 Medium Density Residential on approximately 33.81 acres situated in the
Samuel Wallace Survey No. 113, Abstract No. 347, Kerr County, Texas; and more
commonly located in the 3200 Block of Loop 534.

Procedural Requirements

7 letters were mailed 11/19/2020 to adjacent property owners. The public notice was
published in the Kerrville Daily Times on 11/12/2020. At the time of drafting this Agenda
Bill, no written comments had been received.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802148/20210126_Ordinance_2021-01_Annexing_Loop_534_property_-_second_reading.pdf


Staff Analysis and Recommendation

The City of Kerrville owns approximately 33 acres of land along Olympic Drive and Loop
534 that backs up to Singing Wind Park. This property has been targeted for housing and
is currently under an agreement with a developer to develop a single family workforce
housing subdivision. Through this development agreement, the City is requesting
annexation and zoning of R-2, Medium Density Residential. 

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property and surrounding
area are designated as Strategic Catalyst Area (SCA) #8.  This property is specifically
one of the catalyst properties identified in the SCA for development. 

Strategic Catalyst Area 8 calls for Community Commercial place types as most
appropriate along the highway corridor. Transitional Residential, Preservation Residential,
Neighborhood Residential, and Estate Residential place types are more appropriate as
topography becomes hillier and more challenging.

Medium density residential, R-2, is consistent with the Neighborhood Residential place
type. The annexation and zoning request for R-2 are both consistent with the Kerrville 2050
Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses:

Subject Property

Current Zoning:  N/A

Existing Land Uses: Vacant

Direction: North

Current Zoning:  Public and Institutional 

Existing Land Uses: Hal Peterson Middle School (KISD)

Direction: South

Current Zoning:  Public and Institutional and C-3

Existing Land Uses:  Singing Wind Park and Motorcycle, All Terrain Vehicle, Personal
Watercraft Dealership

Direction: East

Current Zoning:  Public and Institutional

Existing Land Uses:  Tivy High School (KISD)

Direction: West



Current Zoning: Public and Institutional and R-1

Existing Land Uses:  Singing Wind Park and Single Family Neighborhood

Thoroughfare Plan:  

The property is located at the intersection of Olympic Drive (collector) and Loop 534
(principle arterial). 

Traffic Impact: To be determined.  

Parking: To be determined.   

Recommendation:

Based on the consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan, staff recommends
approval of the annexation and zoning request. 

On December 3rd, the Planning and Zoning Commission recommended the case for
approval with a unanimous vote.

On January 12, 2021, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2021-01 on first reading.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-01 on second reading.

































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-02, second reading.  An Ordinance vacating,
abandoning, and closing a public right-of-way consisting of a portion of a
sixteen foot wide alley, which was originally located in its entirety between
Francisco Lemos Street and Hays Street; said portion consisting of
approximately 0.0508 acres out Block 48 of the Chas Schreiner 2nd
Addition to the City of Kerrville; making a finding that the alley is not required
for present or future public use; authorizing the City Manager to take all
necessary action to effectuate the vacation, abandonment, closure, and
quitclaim; and providing for a public hearing.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Ordinance 2021-02 HEB purchase of ROW alley closure - second reading.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area E - Economic Development
Guiding Principle E4. Balance, broaden and diversify the City’s tax base, shifting the

tax burden away from residential property owners
Action Item E4.2 - Explore opportunities to capitalize on existing businesses,

such as Mooney, the Airport, and James Avery
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive plan called for the City to look at opportunities to help
existing local businesses expand their operations in order to achieve the overall goal of
balancing, broadening, and diversifying the City’s tax base, helping shift the tax burden
away from residential property owners.  In addition, the Kerrville 2050 plan also called for
the City to assist in the assembly of land for new Downtown investments.  

H-E-B has requested the closure and abandonment of a portion of (adjacent to their
property) a dead end alley from Francisco Lemos Street. 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802153/20210126_Ordinance_2021-02_HEB_purchase_of_ROW_alley_closure_-_second_reading.pdf


This street closure ties into the Conditional Use Permit amendment request as well as
H-E-B’s overall redevelopment of the site.  Property on both sides of the alley are owned
by HEB and will function as parking lot.  There is no future public purpose for the alley
ROW.  The request is consistent with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan, as
previously stated.  The subject property is located within Strategic Catalyst Area 1 which
comprises the downtown core and central business district.  “There should be a strong
focus on redevelopment and catalyzing a renewed public interest in the area.”

The City previously received a recent appraisal as to the fair market value of the City’s
interest in the Rights-of-way (ROW) along Hayes Street and adjacent alleys, which was
assessed at $8.80 per square foot, and is in the same general vicinity of the city. The
portion of the alley to be closed is approximately 2,212 square feet, and therefor the
extrapolated assessed value is $19,465.  If approved, the closure will be contingent upon
payment from HEB in this amount. 

On January 12, 2021, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2021-02 on first reading.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-02 on second reading.

















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: 2018 Building and Related Codes. The following items will be presented
and considered together as one item:
7C (1) Ordinance No. 2021-03, second reading.  An Ordinance amending
Section 26-32 of Chapter 26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas, in its entirety by adopting
the International Residential Code, 2018 Edition, for one- and two-family
dwellings, regulating the construction, enlargement, alteration, repair,
removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy, equipment, use, height, area,
and maintenance of all one- and two-family dwellings and multiple
single-family dwellings (townhouses) within the city; adopting local
amendments; and renumbering Section 26-1 concerning the moving of a
house upon city streets.
7C (2) Ordinance No. 2021-04, second reading.  An Ordinance amending
Section 26-31 of Chapter 26 "Building and Building Regulations" of the
Codes of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas, in its entirety by
adopting the International Building Code, 2018 Edition, regulating the
construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal, demolition,
conversion, occupancy, use, height, area, and maintenance of all buildings
or structures within the city except one-and two-family dwellings and multiple
single-family dwellings (townhouses), and including the National Electrical
Code as referenced herein; adopting local amendments; and adopting a
new Section 26-38 to require a permit for the construction of a fence.
7C (3) Ordinance No. 2021-05: second reading, adoption of an Ordinance
amending Articles II, III, IV, V, and VI Chapter 26 "Building and Building
Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas, in
their entirety by adopting the existing International Building Code, National
Electrical Code, International Plumbing Code, International Fuel Gas Code,
International Mechanical Code, International Energy Conservation Code,
and the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code, 2018 Editions; and
adopting local amendments to each code.
7C (4) Ordinance No. 2021-06, second reading.  An Ordinance amending
Chapter 50 "Fire Prevention and Protection" of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Kerrville, Texas, by deleting Sections 50-2 and 50-3; adding a
new Section 50-5, to adopt the National Fire Prevention Association 101,
Life Safety Code, 2018 Edition; and adopting local amendments to said
code.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton



EXHIBITS: 20210126_Ordinance 2021-03 Adoption of 2018 International Residential Code -
second reading.pdf
20210126_Ordinance 2021-04 Adoption of 2018 International Building Code - second
reading.pdf
20210126_Ordinance 2021-05 Adoption of 2018 Mechanical Code - second reading.pdf
20210126_Ordinance 2021-06 Adoption of 2018 Fire Code - second reading.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area C - Community / Neighborhood Character and Place Making
Guiding Principle C5. Establish clear guidelines for code enforcement and zoning,

educate the public on the value and importance of property
maintenance, and focus on proactive code enforcement and
maintaining minimum property standards.

Action Item C5.12 - Engage third-party services to assist with the review and
rewrite of existing City codes, including the zoning and subdivision
ordinances and zoning map, to ensure they are consistent with
and support Kerrville 2050

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The City of Kerrville adopts the International Code Council (ICC) series of building codes.
The ICC produces these consensus based codes through a review process that includes
jurisdictions nationwide and internationally. While the ICC publishes updated codes every
three years, many municipalities and state governments adopt new versions of the building
codes on a six year cycle. These codes help ensure the life safety and construction
methods of new construction and building updates and renovations.

The Kerrville 2050 Implementation Plan includes reviews and updates to many of the
development related codes, including the Building Codes. 

C5.12 - Engage third-party services to assist with the review and rewrite of existing City
codes, including the zoning and subdivision ordinances and zoning map, to ensure they
are consistent with and support Kerrville 2050

Currently the City of Kerrville is still utilizing the 2006 ICC codes with the exception of the
International Energy Compliance Code (IECC), which was updated to the 2015 code,
consistent with the State of Texas.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802185/20210126_Ordinance_2021-03_Adoption_of_2018_International_Residential_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802185/20210126_Ordinance_2021-03_Adoption_of_2018_International_Residential_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802187/20210126_Ordinance_2021-04_Adoption_of_2018_International_Building_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802187/20210126_Ordinance_2021-04_Adoption_of_2018_International_Building_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802188/20210126_Ordinance_2021-05_Adoption_of_2018_Mechanical_Code_-_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805492/20210126_Ordinance_2021-06_Adoption_of_2018_Fire_Code_-_second_reading.pdf


City staff has reviewed the previous amendments to the codes and incorporated those
amendments into the 2018 ICC codes accordingly. The Building Board of Adjustments and
Appeals as well as city staff, have met with local contractors and architects to review the
updates to the 2018 ICC codes.

The Building Board of Adjustments and Appeals has recommended adoption of the codes
as presented.

On January 12, 2021, City Council approved Ordinances No. 2021-03, 2021-04, 2021-05,
and 2021-06 on first readings.

Several minor changes were made to Ordinance No. 2021-06 related to the Fire Code
between first and second reading.  Essentially, staff clarified the intended local
amendments regarding the use of ceremonial and recreational firepits at commercial and
residential locations. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinances No. 2021-03, No. 2021-04, No. 2021-05, and No. 2021-06 on
second reading, as presented.













































































































































































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 08-2021. A Resolution amending the City of Kerrville Fee
Schedule by adopting a fee to be charged with respect to an application for
a fence permit.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 19, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Resolution 08-2021 Amending Fee Schedule - Fence Permit.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area C - Community / Neighborhood Character and Place Making
Guiding Principle C5. Establish clear guidelines for code enforcement and zoning,

educate the public on the value and importance of property
maintenance, and focus on proactive code enforcement and
maintaining minimum property standards.

Action Item C5.12 - Engage third-party services to assist with the review and
rewrite of existing City codes, including the zoning and subdivision
ordinances and zoning map, to ensure they are consistent with
and support Kerrville 2050

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Ordinance No. 2021-04 was created to amend the City's building codes by bringing them
from the 2006 to the 2018 version of the International Code Council recommendations. 
Part of the change includes the addition of Section 26-38 to the Code of Ordinances.  The
new section pertains to fences.   The regulations related to fences vary based on fence
height and location.  

After careful consideration, Development Services has decided that the best way to clearly
and equitably enforce the new ordinance is by issuing a permit.  Issuing a permit will

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805190/20210126_Resolution_08-2021_Amending_Fee_Schedule_-_Fence_Permit.pdf


include a plan review and at least one inspection by City staff.  Accordingly, staff
recommends charging a fee for this service.  The fee was set by estimating staff time and
expense.  In addition, staff reviewed the fee for reasonableness by comparing it to existing
Building Services fees requiring a similar level of staff effort.  The recommended fee is
$125 per permit.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Resolution No. 08-2021.







TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Development and Management Agreement between the City of Kerrville and
the Heart of the Hills Heritage Center and the Concept Plan and Budget for
the project.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Dec 15, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Agreement_AC Schreiner House - Development and Management
agreement.pdf
20210126_Presentation_HHHC Dev Mgmt Agreement Deal Points.pdf
20210126_Presentation_HHHC Concept Plan and Budget.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area D - Downtown Revitalization
Guiding Principle D1. Create a “living room” for the community and a “front door” for

visitors—a full-service destination that attracts anchor uses and
increased residential and mixed-use development.

Action Item D1.6 - Support new anchors in the Downtown, such as the A. C.
Schreiner Mansion or the Arcadia, to increase public and visitor
traffic

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The City of Kerrville and Heart of the Hills Heritage Center (HHHC) desire to redevelop,
renovate, and otherwise improve the building located at 529 Water Street, known as the
A.C. Schreiner House (the “House”) owned by City; to provide for the financing of such
activities; and to provide for the lease to and the furnishing, management, maintenance,
and operation of the House by HHHC upon completion of the work, for the mutual benefit of
the parties hereto and the public; and

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805883/20210126_Agreement_AC_Schreiner_House_-_Development_and_Management_agreement.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805883/20210126_Agreement_AC_Schreiner_House_-_Development_and_Management_agreement.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802644/20210126_Presentation_HHHC_Dev_Mgmt_Agreement_Deal_Points.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/802645/20210126_Presentation_HHHC_Concept_Plan_and_Budget.pdf


In consideration for City making improvements to the House and authorizing HHHC’s use
thereof, HHHC will occupy, use, and manage the House as a museum and public venue
that reflects and displays the culture and heritage of Kerr County and the surrounding
Texas Hill Country; and

The City and HHHC agree that this Agreement will be of mutual benefit for the public by
allowing HHHC to use City property for the education, recreational, and entertainment of
citizens and visitors and that the rent and other terms and conditions of this Agreement
reflect a fair value to City and HHHC for the use of the House considering the investment
and management by HHHC.

The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions by which City shall
(1) design, remodel, renovate, and develop the House into a public venue, conducive to
exhibiting displays and programs that reflect the culture and heritage of Kerr County and
the Texas Hill Country consisting of a quality museum; and (2) HHHC shall lease, furnish,
manage, maintain, and operate the House.  The Parties intend that the House is utilized as
a multi-cultural, educational, recreational, and entertainment venue for the benefit of the
public.

SLS Partnership has prepared a concept plan and budget for the City of Kerrville of the
Heart of the Hills Heritage Center on the Campus of the Butt-Holdsworth Memorial Library. 
We believe this concept plan to be the best use of the building and the grounds. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
(1) Authorize the City Manager to execute a Development and Management Agreement
between the City of Kerrville and the Heart of the Hills Heritage Center and (2) approve the
Concept Plan and Budget for the project.



























































Heart of the Hills Heritage Center (HHHC)
On the Campus of the 

Butt-Holdsworth Memorial Library



• Acquisition of A.C. Schreiner House:  2015
• Adaptive Reuse Study Performed by Peter Lewis Architects:  2015
• Campus Master Plan Completed by Peter Lewis Architects:  2017
• Project Included in Adopted Kerrville 2050 Plan:  2018
• Execution of MOU with HHHC to Repurpose the House as a 

Regional History Museum:  2019
• New Concept Plan Completed by SLS Partnership (Scott 

Shellhase):  late, 2019
• Public Presentation of Project to Council:  early, 2020
• HEB/HEB Foundation Grants Awarded:  late, 2020

PROJECT MILESTONES
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Costs
City Construction Improvements $3,600,000
City Capital Reserve for Major Maintenance 400,000
HHHC Start-up, Displays, & Artifacts 1,000,000
Total $5,000,000

Funding Sources
Butt-Holdsworth Memorials $2,000,000
HEB & HEB Foundation Gifts 1,000,000
City Hotel Occupancy Taxes 1,000,000
HHHC Fundraising 1,000,000
Total $5,000,000

BUDGET
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Butt-Holdsworth Memorials $2,000,000
FY20 year end estimated balance of $4 million, which includes both the 
Memorial Fund and Endowment Account.

HEB & HEB Foundation Gifts $1,000,000
Announced at opening of new Kerrville HEB.  Corporate gift already received, 
and Foundation gift will be received in first quarter of 2021.

City Hotel Occupancy Taxes $1,000,000 or less
Current estimated restricted fund balance of $1.3M.

HHHC Fundraising $1,000,000
Pending approval of project budget and agreement with City.

Funding Sources
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• Term:  Initial term of 10 years, with renewal of up to 12 
additional years in automatic three (3) year intervals, 
unless notice of termination provided.

• Termination:  City or HHHC can terminate for any reason 
with two years written notice (and agreement is subject 
to annual appropriations by Council).

•Rent:  in lieu of $, HHHC to provide building 
maintenance, furniture, equipment, personnel, utilities, 
and other items required for patron services, 
programming, and display.

MAJOR DEAL POINTS
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• Scope of Agreement:  Includes the main “House,” but 
portions of carriage house and grounds may be 
leased/managed by separate agreement and terms.

•Project Budget and Concept Plan:  Must be approved 
by Council.

•Design/Construction Documents:  Will not commence 
until HHHC receives commitments for required match of 
$1M and provides City with a five year plan (financial 
forecast, board composition, staffing, etc.).

MAJOR DEAL POINTS
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•Construction Improvements by City: To commence 
within one year of HHHC receiving required funding 
commitments of $1M.

•Museum Improvements by HHHC:  Must be completed 
within nine months of access post completion of 
improvements by City, may be reasonably extended.

•Routine House Maintenance/Utilities:  Responsibility of 
HHHC.

MAJOR DEAL POINTS
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•Maintenance of Grounds:  Responsibility of City.

•Major Repairs to House Systems:  Mechanical, 
electrical, plumbing, HVAC, elevator, and roof 
responsibility of City.

•Hours of Operation:  At least six days per week, five 
hours per day.  May change subject to City approval.

• Fees and Charges for House Use: Subject to City 
approval. 

MAJOR DEAL POINTS
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• Insurance/Liability:  Each party insures what they own, 
and HHHC also carries liability and indemnifies City.

•HHHC Operating Reserve Required:  Equal to one year 
cost of ongoing operations.

•HHHC Board:  At least one member appointed by 
Council with all rights and voting privileges of other 
members.

MAJOR DEAL POINTS
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1. Authorize City Manager to Execute Development and 
Management Agreement

2. Approve Concept Plan and Budget for the Project

ACTIONS RECOMMENDED
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Questions & Comments

































Opinion of Probable Cost $3,600,000.00

Maintenance Fund $400,000.00

Start Up Working Capital & Displays $1,000,000.00

Total $5,000,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Purchase of a 2021 Ford Transit Van in the amount of $94,207.60 from Ken
Stoepel Ford, Waldoch, & KWIKSIGNS, to be used as a Neighborhood
Enhancement Vehicle to include library services.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Oct 21, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Quote_BHML NET Vehicle.pdf
20210126_PowerPoint_NET Vehicle City Council Presentation.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$94,207.60

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted:

$94,207.60

Account Number:

15-1500-5200

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Ken Stoepel Ford - $38,167.60, Waldoch - $53,270.00,
KWIKSIGNS - $2,770.00

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area C - Community / Neighborhood Character and Place Making
Guiding Principle C6. Celebrate and honor the character of each neighborhood and

its culture. Revitalize neighborhoods and create gathering places
within them while avoiding the displacement of citizens and their
cultures.

Action Item C6.7 - Create neighborhood area plans appropriate to the
uniqueness of particular parts of the city

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The purpose of the Neighborhood Enhancement Team (NET) is to enhance the quality of
life for Kerrville residents’ one neighborhood at a time through the concentrated delivery of
services and programs provided by the City and others. The addition of the Neighborhood
Enhancement Vehicle will be utilized in an outreach capacity to deliver books to
homebound residents, support programming outside of the library, provide information to
citizens about library and City services and support code enforcement by raising
awareness of code and zoning ordinances.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800940/20210126_Quote_BHML_NET_Vehicle.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800941/20210126_PowerPoint_NET_Vehicle_City_Council_Presentation.pdf


With those objectives in mind, we have met with several vendors to find the best solution to
meet our needs. We are proposing the purchase of a 2021 Ford Transit Van that will be
converted and outfitted with a generator, outlets, ramp, countertop space and an exterior
chalkboard. The van will also be outfitted with a 43 inch TV, and possess Wi-Fi capability. 

We will be working with Ken Stoepel Ford for the purchase of the 2021 Ford Transit Van,
Waldoch for the conversion, and KWIK SIGNS for the van wrap. The cost of the van will be
$38,167.60, the conversion with the fold-down counter will be $53,270.00 and the wrap will
be $2,770.00. Total cost will be $94,207.60. 

The Friends of the Library have voted to approve a $60,000 donation toward the cost of
the Neighborhood Enhancement Van.  The remainder needed for the purchase
($34,207.60) will be funded by the Library Memorial Fund. The total time for
implementation will be approximately 8 months.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the purchase of a 2021 Ford Transit Van to be used as a Neighborhood
Enhancement Vehicle.









Butt-Holdsworth
Memorial Library 

NET Vehicle

City Council Presentation
January 26, 2021



Neighborhood Enhancement Team
Purpose
• Enhance the quality of life for Kerrville resident’s one neighborhood 

at a time.
How will we do this?
• Through the concentrated delivery of services and programs 

provided by the City and others. 
Goal
• Working in partnership with neighborhoods, the City’s goal is to:

• Strengthen neighborhoods by addressing citizen's particular 
concerns

• Raising awareness of code and zoning ordinances
• Providing information on accessing city services
• Promoting a clean and safe environment.



Kerrville 2050
Key Priority Area:
• C – Community/Neighborhood Character and Place Making

Guiding Principle:
• C6. Celebrate and honor the character of each neighborhood and 

its culture. Revitalize neighborhoods…

Action Item:
• C6.7 – Create neighborhood area plans appropriate to the 

uniqueness of particular parts of the city.



Library
The NET Vehicle is a library on wheels!

• Library card sign-ups at schools and community events
• Homebound delivery of books and materials
• Provide services and programs within neighborhoods
• Bookmobile
• Special events
• Support other departments
• Provide information



NET Vehicle Features
The NET Vehicle will be equipped with the following:

• Generator
• 43” TV
• Wi-Fi enabled
• Outlets
• Fold-Down Countertop
• Ramp
• Shelving
• Exterior Chalkboard



Renderings - Exterior



Renderings - Exterior



Renderings - Exterior



Renderings - Exterior



Renderings - Interior



Cost
2021 Ford Transit Van (Ken Stoepel Ford) $38,167.60

Conversion (Waldoch) $53,270.00

Exterior Wrap (KWIKSIGNS) $  2,770.00

Total $94,207.60

The Friends of the Library approved a donation of $60,000 toward the 
cost of the NET Vehicle.  

The remainder needed for the purchase ($34,207.60) will be funded by 
the Library Memorial Fund.

The build and customization of the van will take approximately 8 
months.



Questions?



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Professional Service Agreement with Freese and Nichols, Inc. to update the
City of Kerrville Water & Wastewater Master Plan.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 19, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Stuart Barron

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Scope_ Water Wastewater Master Plan Update.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$428,840

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$430,000

Amount Budgeted:

$430,000

Account Number:

71-20003

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Freese and Nichols, Inc.

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area W - Water / Waste-Water / Drainage
Guiding Principle W5. Update and maintain the City's long-range plan for

wastewater management, addressing and prioritizing
infrastructure needs and identifying funding sources

Action Item W5.1 - Update the City’s wastewater master plan to identify CIP
solutions

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
In the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan the community recognized the importance of
periodic updates to the City of Kerrville Water and Wastewater Master Plans, as they are
essential planning tools that help align future public water and wastewater infrastructure
development and rehabilitation with the community's future vision for anticipated growth
and redevelopment.  The community last adopted an update to the Water and Wastewater
Master Plans in 2012, and numerous capital projects have been completed since then.  An
update to the Water and Wastewater Master Plans will help align future capital project
investments with the strategic catalyst areas that were identified via the Kerrville 2050
planning process.  

The Water and Wastewater Master Plans differ from two two other recently adopted
community planning efforts, the City of Kerrville Long Range Water Supply Plan and the

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805373/20210126_Scope__Water_Wastewater_Master_Plan_Update.pdf


City of Kerrville Stormwater Master Plan.  The Long Range Water Supply plan is a
100-year plan that focuses on raw water supply for the community as it grows, such as new
wells in local aquifers and the surface water rights of the Guadalupe River, versus the
Water Master Plan that primarily focuses on the various treatments of raw water to turn it
into potable water and the distribution system of that treated water across the community. 
In addition, the Wastewater Master Plan takes into account the collection system and
treatment of sewer water generated by residences and businesses, as compared to the
Stormwater Master Plan that looks at the collection of natural rain water in creeks and
streams that eventually drain locally into the Guadalupe River.  

The proposed scope of the Water and Waste Master Plans includes:

An update of the water and wastewater model (also incorporating new development and
redevelopment that has occurred since the last update in 2012).

Temporary flow monitoring to acquire real-life data.

Updated water demand and wastewater flow projections.

Hydraulic modeling and system analysis.

Condition/rehabilitation assessment of existing infrastructure.

A prioritized Capital Improvement Plan.

Additional Services/Analysis as needed.

The scope of work was presented in a public meeting at the City Council Worksession on
Tuesday, January 19th.  A subsequent Professional Service Agreement has been drafted
with Freese and Nichols, Inc. to accomplish the Water and Wastewater Master Plan effort
over the next 12-18 months (attached).  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to finalize and execute a Professional Service Agreement with
Freese and Nichols to update the City of Kerrville Water & Wastewater Master Plan.  



Exhibit A-1 

 

 EXHIBIT “A” 

City of Kerrville 
Water and Wastewater Master Plan Update 

 

Project Understanding 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. (FNI) understands that the City of Kerrville (City) is seeking engineering services 

for performing a Water and Wastewater Master Plan Update. The City completed a long-range water 

supply plan and the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan in 2018. These two studies will serve as the basis 

for population and land use projections for the water and wastewater master plan.  In addition to growth-

related capacity analysis, this master plan will also include a risk-based assessment of water and 

wastewater infrastructure.  Condition and criticality will be evaluated to prioritize system renewal needs. 

A comprehensive capital improvements plan (CIP) will be developed that consists of projects needed to 

accommodate growth as well as projects that address condition and aging infrastructure.  

 

Scope of Services 

Task A: Project Management 

A1. Administration 

Perform general administration duties for the project, including progress meeting scheduling, general 

correspondence, office administration, and monthly invoicing. 

 

A2. Project Kickoff Meeting 

FNI will meet with the City to review the scope, project team, and schedule.  A data request memorandum 

will be presented and discussed.  The data request memorandum will include: 

• Operating data for the past 3 years 

• Water distribution and wastewater collection system GIS data 

• Lift Station inventory and operations data 

• Utility billing data 

• Water use records 

• SCADA records 

• Other pertinent data 

 

Task B: Water Model Update 

B1. Update Water Model Network 

FNI will update the water model using current water system GIS data.  Recently constructed pipelines 

and new facility information will be entered in the model.  The modeled pipes will be reduced as much 

as possible to limit the number of links. 



City of Kerrville Water and Wastewater Master Plan Update – Scope of Services  
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B2. Update Water Demand Allocation  

FNI will utilize data from the City’s billing system database to allocate existing demands throughout the 

service area to the water model.  The data will consist of metered usage fields for active customer 

accounts.  The meters will be spatially located in GIS so that the associated water usage can be assigned 

to the appropriate model node. 

B3. Update Diurnal Demand Curves for Each Pressure Plane  

FNI will utilize SCADA records and operator logs to update diurnal demand curves representing existing 

24-hour water usage patterns within each pressure plane. 

B4. Conduct Temporary Pressure Testing  

FNI will identify locations for field testing based on model calibration needs and areas of concern from 

City.  Up to sixteen (16) temporary pressure recorders will be provided by FNI.  Procedures for field testing 

will be prepared showing proposed location of testing, duration of testing, required SCADA data during 

testing period, and assistance from water utility department. 

B5. Conduct EPS Model Validation  

FNI will conduct a 24-hour extended period simulation model validation by adjusting c-factors, peaking 

factors, diurnal curves, and demand distribution until modeling results match the field pressure 

measurements and pump/tank operation.  FNI will provide comparison graphs and mapping to document 

model calibration results. 

 

Task C: Wastewater Flow Monitoring and Data Analysis 

C1. Data Collection and Preparatory Work 

FNI will collect and review existing City information to identify monitoring sites.  Field reconnaissance of 

the metering sites will be performed to determine the suitability for monitoring based on hydraulics and 

accessibility during rainfall periods.  The selected sites will be utilized to define the flow monitoring basin 

boundaries. 

C2. Temporary Flow Meter Installation, Calibration, Data Collection 

FNI will install and calibrate twelve (12) temporary velocity/depth type flow meters and two (2) rainfall 

gauges at the agreed upon locations.  Temporary flow meters shall remain in place for forty-five (45) days. 

C3. Flow Data Analysis and Evaluation 

FNI will generate raw field monitoring data and tabulate 15-minute flow, depth, and velocity data for the 

entire flow monitoring period.  Flow hydrographs and scattergraphs for the flow monitoring period will 

be developed.  Flow data will be analyzed for average dry weather flow, peak dry weather flow, and wet 

weather peak flow rates.  Flow data will be compared with rainfall data to determine amount of 

inflow/infiltration experienced during observed storm events in each flow monitor basin. 
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C4. Flow Monitoring Report  

FNI will prepare a report documenting the results of the temporary flow monitoring.  The report will 

include flow monitoring results and analysis, development of dry and wet weather flow parameters by 

sewer basin and meter sites, as well as level of infiltration/inflow throughout City.  One electronic PDF 

copy of the report will be submitted to the City. 

 

Task D: Wastewater Model Update 

D1. Wastewater System Model Conversion and Update 

FNI will convert the City’s existing wastewater collection system hydraulic model to the Innovyze 

InfoSewer software platform, since H2OMAP Sewer is no longer being supported by Innovyze.  FNI will 

utilize the most recent wastewater GIS data to update the hydraulic model.  FNI will review as-built 

drawings and operational data provided by the City to obtain physical data (wet well dimensions, pump 

curves, force main material and pressure rating, etc.) to accurately represent lift station facilities within 

the hydraulic model. 

D2. Wastewater Basin Delineation  

FNI will review and update the wastewater basin delineation using GIS data and ground contour mapping.  

FNI will develop wastewater subbasin delineation representing temporary flow monitoring basins and 

geographical areas within each sewer basin.   

D3. Spatially Distribute Existing Wastewater Flow into the Model  

FNI will utilize the geocoded water meter billing data from Task B1 to spatially distribute existing 

wastewater flows to the nearest model manhole.  Large commercial or industrial customers will be 

queried from the water meter billing data and allocated as a point load within the model as necessary.  

D4. Dry Weather Calibration 

Develop flow meter schematic showing which wastewater basin and monitored subbasins feed into each 

wastewater interceptor for model analysis and data output review.  Perform dry weather model 

calibration for selected observed dry weather flow period by adjusting wastewater loading within 

hydraulic model.  FNI shall prepare mapping and profiles at selected calibration points showing observed 

vs. modeled predicted dry weather flow, velocity, and depth values. 

D5. Wet Weather Calibration 

Review flow meter data and select observed rainfall event with sufficient data for wet weather calibration.  

Perform wet weather calibration on selected rainfall events by adjusting wastewater loading within 

hydraulic model.  FNI shall prepare mapping and profiles at selected calibration points showing observed 

vs. modeled predicted wet weather flow, velocity, and depth values. 
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D6. Progress Meeting #1:  Model Updates and Calibration 

FNI will meet with the City to discuss the results of the water and wastewater model updates.  Flow 

monitoring data will also be presented and discussed. 

 

Task E: Water Demand and Wastewater Flow Projections 

E1. Workshop #1: Proposed Land Use Assumptions and Projections 

FNI will meet with the City to discuss the existing land uses and results of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  

FNI will solicit input from City staff on potential locations of future development within the water and 

wastewater service areas. 

E2. Update Land Use Assumptions for 5-year, 10-year and 20-year Conditions 

FNI will utilize the City’s Comprehensive Plan and other resources to develop land use assumptions for 5-

year, 10-year and 20-year planning periods within the water and wastewater service areas. 

E3. Review Historical Water Usage and Wastewater Flows 

FNI will obtain and evaluate historical water usage and wastewater flow data to develop per-capita usage 

trends and calculate peaking factors.  Data from the 2018 Long Range Water Supply Plan will also be 

reviewed.  This data will be used to select design criteria for projecting future water demands and 

wastewater flows. 

E4. Develop and Distribute Water Demand Projections 

FNI will develop water demand projections for 5-year, 10-year, and 20-year conditions using the land use 

assumptions developed as part of this study and selected design criteria.  FNI will distribute water 

demands throughout the service area based on the future population distribution. 

E5. Develop and Distribute Wastewater Flow Projections 

FNI will use the updated land use assumptions and flow monitoring results to develop future wastewater 

flows for 5-year, 10-year and 20-year projections.  FNI will develop the wastewater flows utilizing per 

capita flow, peaking factors, and Infiltration/Inflow (I/I) values in accordance with TCEQ guidelines and 

wastewater system planning best practices.  FNI will distribute future wastewater flows throughout each 

sewer basin based on the future population distribution.   

E6. Conference Call to Review Water Demand and Wastewater Flow Projections 

Conduct a conference call meeting with the City to present assumptions, methodology, and water demand 

and wastewater flow projections for 5-year, 10-year and 20-year planning periods within the water and 

wastewater service areas. 
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Task F: Existing and Future System Hydraulic Analyses 

F1. Perform Modeling of Existing Water System 

FNI will conduct extended period simulation (EPS) modeling of the existing water system for maximum 

day operating conditions to determine capacity and deficiencies within the existing water system.  FNI will 

conduct a steady-state fire flow model run under existing maximum day demand conditions.  Mapping 

and model results showing minimum pressures and available fire flow will be prepared to document the 

analyses.   

F2. Develop Future Water Model Scenarios 

FNI will develop model scenarios for 5-year, 10-year, and 20-year planning periods.  Extended period 

simulations with average day and maximum day demand conditions will be modeled.  Operational 

controls for pump stations will be developed and input in the model.   

F3. Identify Future Water System Improvements 

Utilizing model results from the future planning period scenarios, FNI will develop improvements to 

adequately serve existing and future water demands.  Improvements required to resolve existing system 

deficiencies and to provide service to undeveloped portions of the water service area will be included.  

FNI will develop mapping showing improvements required for 5-year, 10-year and 20-year planning 

periods. 

F4. Water Age Modeling 

FNI will conduct water age modeling for up to three (3) operational/demand scenarios and develop water 

age mapping of results. 

F5. Existing Collection System Evaluation 

FNI will perform wastewater model simulations with under peak wet weather flow conditions to identify 

existing surcharging, model predicted SSO locations, and other capacity/restriction issues.  Mapping and 

model results showing all surcharging and overflow locations will be prepared to document the analyses.   

F6. Determine Available LUEs by Lift Station 

FNI will evaluate existing capacity of each lift station and determine the available capacity during peak 

wet weather conditions.  LUE calculations will be determined by the City’s design criteria. 

F7. Develop Future Wastewater Model Scenarios 

FNI will develop model scenarios for 5-year, 10-year and 20-year conditions.  FNI will perform wastewater 

model simulations during the peak wet weather to determine the wastewater system performance.  An 

evaluation of special structures and lift stations for each planning period will also be conducted. 
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F8. Develop Wastewater Collection System Improvements for Each Planning Period 

Utilizing model results from the future planning period scenarios, FNI will develop improvements to 

eliminate excessive surcharging and model predicted SSOs in the wastewater system.  Improvements 

required to resolve existing system deficiencies and to provide service to undeveloped portions of the 

wastewater service area will be included.  FNI will develop mapping showing improvements required for 

5-year, 10-year and 20-year planning periods. 

F9. Progress Meeting #2:  Existing System Capacity Analysis 

FNI will meet with the City to discuss the results of the existing water and wastewater system analysis.  

Design criteria for future system analysis will also be discussed. 

F10. Workshop #2:  Review Water and Wastewater System Improvements 

FNI will meet with the City to discuss the water and wastewater system improvements. Documentation 

of the analysis may include pumping and storage calculations, charts showing modeling results, system 

mapping, and model output files.  FNI will solicit comments from City staff and address any required 

changes to the water and wastewater system analysis. 

 

Task G: Risk Based Condition Assessment 

G1. Compile Asset Inventory 

FNI will compile a comprehensive list of all water and wastewater facilities.  FNI will collect available 

information on each facility, including location, date of construction, capacity, and other pertinent data. 

G2. Develop Condition and Criticality Parameters for Facilities and Linear Assets 

In consultation with City staff, FNI will develop condition and criticality prioritization scoring criteria.  

Potential condition scoring parameters are age, pipeline material, history of repairs, and functionality of 

facility components (i.e. mechanical, structural, electrical, etc.).  Potential criticality scoring parameters 

are number of customers served, environmental impact, high impact customers, redundancy, and access. 

G3. Conduct Facility Site Visits 

FNI will conduct two days of site visits with City staff to selected water and wastewater system facilities 

including pump stations, storage tanks and lift stations. The purpose of the site visits is to collect data on 

existing facilities and evaluate the various components.  Condition scores will be assigned based on visual 

observations and discussions with operations staff during the site visit. The site visits do not include 

detailed performed testing of equipment. 

G4. Perform Risk Based Condition and Criticality Scoring 

FNI will utilize the results of the site visits to assign condition and criticality scores to selected water and 

wastewater system facilities.  Pipelines will also be assessed based on available GIS data and maintenance 

history.  An overall risk matrix and mapping will be developed that characterizes high risk assets. 
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G5. Prioritize Rehabilitation Projects 

FNI will utilize the scoring system results to develop and prioritize rehabilitation projects. FNI will provide 

phasing of improvements and an outline of a potential schedule and cost for rehabilitation and/or 

replacement of aging facilities and reasons to implement rehabilitation or replacement. Planning level 

cost estimates will be calculated and summarized based on the prioritized rehabilitation projects. 

Rehabilitation projects identified as part of this study as well as the treatment plant rehab projects 

identified as part of the previous master plans will be included in the overall water and wastewater system 

CIP. 

 

 

Task H:  Capital Improvements Plans and Master Plan Report 

H1. Develop Capital Improvements Plan 

Prepare a capital improvements plan with prioritization list of rehabilitation recommendation and growth-

related system improvements.  FNI will develop costs for each proposed water and wastewater system 

CIP project in Year 2021 dollars including engineering and contingencies.  Large scale city-wide maps will 

be produced showing proposed projects and recommended in-service dates of proposed projects.  Project 

write-ups for recommended improvements will also be prepared.  

H2. Workshop #3: Water and Wastewater System Capital Improvements Plan 

FNI will meet with City personnel to discuss the Draft Capital Improvements Plan.  FNI will revise CIP 

according to comments and recommendations from City. 

H3. Draft Water and Wastewater Master Plan Report 

FNI will prepare separate reports for water and wastewater that summarize the methodology and results 

of the Water and Wastewater Master Plan.  FNI will submit an electronic PDF file of the draft reports to 

the City for review. 

H4. Meeting with City to Review Draft Master Plan Report 

FNI will meet with the City to discuss the Draft Water and Wastewater Master Plan Report.  Comments 

will be solicited and incorporated into the Final Water and Wastewater Master Plan Report. 

H5. Final Water and Wastewater Master Plan Report and Presentation 

FNI will address City comments and submit fifteen (15) copies and a PDF file of the final Water Master 

Plan Report and the Wastewater Master Plan Report to the City.  FNI will also prepare a PowerPoint 

presentation summarizing the results of the Water and Wastewater Master Plan.  FNI will conduct up to 

two (2) City Council presentations related to the Water and Wastewater Master Plan. 
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Task I:  Wholesale Wastewater Service at our Western Most Boundary – Cost of Service 

I1. Determine Ingram Flow 

FNI will evaluate historical wastewater flows from the City of Ingram to determine the average annual 

flow to be used in the cost-of-service calculation. 

I2. Cost-of-Service Calculation 

FNI will develop the annual revenue requirements to serve the City of Ingram as a wholesale customer 

based upon the most recent actual historical costs.  These revenue requirements will be assigned to the 

appropriate cost categories and allocated to the wholesale customer based on the wastewater flows and 

loading strength contribution to the City of Kerrville’s system. 

 

Task J:  Impact Fee Calculations 

J1. Conduct Capacity Analysis 

FNI will utilize the hydraulic models to analyze proposed projects for impact fee eligibility.  A percent 

utilization will be calculated to identify the portion of the project needed to serve the 10-year growth.  

J2. Calculate Impact Fee Eligible Project Costs 

Project costs developed as part of Task H1 will be utilized to determine the impact fee eligible costs 

based on the 10-year utilization percentages.  FNI will compile a list of projects and associated costs to 

be included in the maximum allowable impact fee calculations. 

J3. Develop Service Unit Equivalents 

FNI will utilize equivalent capacity of water meters to establish the service unit equivalents (SUEs) for 

both existing and 10-year growth conditions.  The City will provide a list of active water meters by size 

for the analysis.   

J4. Calculate Maximum Allowable Impact Fees 

FNI will develop maximum allowable water and wastewater impact fees using the 50% credit method.  

The City will provide information on financing costs to be included in the calculations.  This task does not 

include any procedural steps to officially implement or adopt impact fees.   
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Task K:  Evaluation of Integrating Neighboring Utilities 

K1. Calculate Water Demands or Wastewater Flows 

FNI will collect data and calculate water demands or wastewater flows for neighboring water or 

wastewater system to be evaluated for integration into the City’s system.  Assumptions for population 

and existing service will be made to estimate existing water demands or wastewater flows.  Future 

demands or flows will not be calculated. 

K2. Identify Integration Improvements 

FNI will evaluate the location and proximity of system to be integrated and identify system improvements 

needed to connect the neighboring system to the City’s infrastructure.  Impacts to facilities within the 

City’s system will also be evaluated, such as pumping, storage, and treatment capacity. 

K3. Determine Cost of Integration 

FNI will prepare planning-level cost estimates for the integration improvements.   

K4. Prepare Memorandum 

FNI will prepare a memorandum to document the evaluation.  An electronic PDF file of the memorandum 

will be submitted to the City. 

 

Schedule 

FNI is authorized to commence work on the Project upon execution of this AGREEMENT and agrees to 

complete the services in accordance with the following schedule: 

 

Deliverable Months from Notice to Proceed  

Draft Water and Wastewater Master Plan Report 16 months 

Final Water and Wastewater Master Plan Report 18 months  

 

If FNI’s services are delayed through no fault of FNI, FNI shall be entitled to adjust contract schedule 

consistent with the number of days of delay.  These delays may include but are not limited to delays in 

City or regulatory reviews, delays on the flow of information to be provided to FNI, governmental 

approvals, etc.   
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Compensation 

Compensation to FNI for the Basic Services shall be the lump sum of $428,840.  Compensation to FNI for 

supplemental services shall be lump sum by task for a total of $63,020.  Supplemental services will not 

be used unless authorized by the City. If FNI sees the Scope of Services changing so that additional 

services are needed FNI will notify City for City’s written approval before proceeding. 

 

A breakdown of major task items and their associated costs are as follows: 

 

Water and Wastewater Master Plan Fee Estimate 

Task A Project Management $15,940 

Task B Water Model Update $22,660 

Task C Flow Monitoring and Data Analysis $86,200 

Task D Wastewater System Model Update $27,390 

Task E Water Demand and Wastewater Flow Projections $32,860 

Task F Existing and Future System Hydraulic Analyses $75,300 

Task G Risk Based Condition Assessment $78,220 

Task H Capital Improvements Plans and Master Plan Report $90,270 

Basic Services Sub-Total $428,840 

Task I 
Wholesale Wastewater Service at our Western Most Boundary – 

Cost of Service 
$16,050 

Task J Impact Fee Calculations $25,510 

Task K Evaluation of Integrating Neighboring Utilities $21,460 

Supplemental Services Sub-Total $63,020 

TOTAL ENGINEERING FEE $491,860 

 

 

 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Agenda distribution timeframes and City Council regular meetings date and
time.  Requested by Councilmember Clarkson and Councilmember
Cochrane.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY:  Councilmember Clarkson
    Councilmember Cochrane

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
By consensus, the Council asked that this item be brought forth for discussion as
requested by Councilmembers Clarkson and Cochrane.  Currently, the dates and times of
regular Council meetings are set by Ordinance which may be changed if approved on two
readings.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Discuss agenda distribution and regular meeting dates and times then take any action as
desired by Council.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus).

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
On-going responsiveness to changing conditions and situations.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
None at this time.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Declaration of local state of disaster due to a public health emergency,
March 20, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200922_Resolution_16-2020 Extending Mayor's Disaster Declaration Covid-19
7-28-20.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Review the Disaster Declaration revised March 20, 2020. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Review declaration.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800125/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/800125/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf










TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Financial update for the month ended December 31, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: January 26, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 19, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20210126_Presentation_Financial Update.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
See the attached presentation regarding financial results through December 31, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No action required; information only.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/805109/20210126_Presentation_Financial_Update.pdf


Financial update for the 
month ended            

December 31, 2020

City Council Meeting

January 26, 2021
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General Fund Summary

2

Fund

Total       
FY2021 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2021     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2021   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2020 
General Fund

Revenues
Property Tax 10,234,372$ 4,028,868$   3,447,279$   (581,590)$     4,340,760$   (893,481)$     
Sales Tax 7,022,613     1,671,405     2,017,445     346,041         1,786,929     230,516         
Other Revenue 10,807,266   2,184,109     2,255,010     70,901           2,532,493     (277,483)       

Total Revenue 28,064,251   7,884,382     7,719,735     (164,648)       8,660,182     (940,447)       
Expenditures 28,429,251   7,331,899     7,198,763     133,136         6,852,296     346,467         
Net (365,000)$     552,484$       520,972$       (31,512)$       1,807,886$   (1,286,914)$ 



General Fund Revenues
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2021 YTD 2021 Budget YTD 2020 YTD
All Other 2,255,010 2,184,109 2,532,493
Sales Tax 2,017,445 1,671,405 1,786,929
Property Tax 3,447,279 4,028,868 4,340,760
Total $7,719,735 $7,884,382 $8,660,182

$7,719,735 $7,884,382 

$8,660,182 

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M

General Fund Revenues



General Fund Revenues
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Property Tax

• Lower than budget and prior year due primarily to large 
payment from a mortgage company in first week of 
January instead of last week of December

• Trend toward January payments since many taxpayers no 
longer itemize deductions

Sales Tax

• Continued strong performance led by regional retail 
(especially home improvement), online and manufacturing

• December 2020 is 8% higher than December 2019

• January 2021 is 14% higher than January 2020



General Fund Revenues
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Other Revenue

• KSP – YTD revenue is up $50K or 45% compared to same 
period in FY2020.  Increases in all categories – RV sites, 
mini-cabins, and day passes especially strong

• Municipal Court – YTD revenue is down $7K or 9% 
compared to prior year

• EMS – YTD revenue is down $16K or 3% compared to prior 
year. Total billable incidents down 5%, due primarily to a 
reduction in non-emergency transports. Fewer out of town 
transfers have reduced average miles per transport and 
mileage fees.



General Fund Expenditures
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• Higher than prior year 
because December 
includes 2% one-time 
discretionary payment 
for employees

• Departments continue 
to monitor spending 
and stay on track even 
with austere FY2021 
budgets

$7,198,763 $7,331,899 $6,852,296

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M

2 0 2 1 Y T D 2 0 2 1 B u d ge t  Y T D 2 0 2 0 Y T D

General Fund Expenditures



Water Fund Summary
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Fund

Total       
FY2021 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2021     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2021   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2020 
Water Fund 

Revenues
Water Sales 6,315,482$   1,580,620$   1,732,308$   151,688$       1,610,102$   122,207$       
Sewer Sales 5,758,854     1,423,980     1,473,052     49,071           1,405,873     67,179           
Reuse Sales 145,495         36,414           67,598           31,184           46,800           20,797           
Other Revenue 842,838         199,383         265,114         65,731           249,571         15,543           

Total Revenue 13,062,669   3,240,397     3,538,072     297,675         3,312,346     225,726         
Expenditures 13,116,669   3,505,964     3,127,487     378,476         3,333,087     (205,600)       
Net (54,000)$       (265,566)$     410,585$       676,151$       (20,741)$       431,325$       



Water Fund Revenues
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• Increased revenue 
driven by residential 
consumption

• Less rainfall in the 
fall of 2020 
compared to fall of 
2019

2021 YTD 2021 Budget YTD 2020 YTD
All Other 265,114 199,383 249,571
Reuse 67,598 36,414 46,800
Sewer 1,473,052 1,423,980 1,405,873
Water 1,732,308 1,580,620 1,610,102
Total $3,538,072 $3,240,397 $3,312,346

$3,538,072 
$3,240,397 $3,312,346 

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M
Water Fund Revenues



Water Fund Expenditures
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• Lower Debt Service 
and General Fund 
transfers in FY2021

• Supplies and 
maintenance 
expenses are 
trending less than 
budget, but it is 
likely a timing 
difference 

$3,127,487
$3,505,964 $3,333,087

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

2 0 2 1 Y T D 2 0 2 1 B u d ge t  Y T D 2 0 2 0 Y T D

Water Fund Expenditures
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Fund

Total       
FY2021 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2021     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2021   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2020 
Development Services Fund

Revenues 
Permits & Fees 613,830$       153,458$       108,914$       (44,544)$       297,646$       (188,732)$     
Transfer In 272,260         68,065           68,065           -                  59,355           8,710              

Total Revenue 886,090         221,523         176,979         (44,544)          357,001         (180,023)       
Expenditures 1,018,747     243,481         244,943         (1,463)            200,352         44,592           
Net (132,657)       (21,958)          (67,964)          (46,006)          156,650         (224,614)       

Golf Fund
Revenues 

Recreation 867,705         199,635         223,524         23,889           168,526         54,999           
Transfer In 80,000           17,500           17,500           -                  17,500           -                  

Total Revenue 947,705         217,135         241,024         23,889           186,026         54,999           
Expenditures 947,705         234,027         214,550         19,477           233,244         (18,694)          
Net -                  (16,891)          26,475           43,366           (47,218)          73,693           

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Revenues 1,281,685     280,836         346,584         65,747           340,858         5,725              
Expenditures 1,281,685     305,642         266,138         39,504           320,144         (54,006)          
Net -$                (24,806)$       80,446$         105,251$       20,714$         59,731$         



Fund Analysis
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Development Services Fund

• Revenues are lower than prior year due to numerous large 
projects in prior year (HEB, KISD, The Landing, Arcadia, etc.)

Golf Fund

• YTD revenue up $55K or 30% compared to prior year

• Increases attributed to: COVID, fee increases, new golf 
carts, increased marketing, course condition

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund

• YTD revenue up $11K or 3% compared to prior year

• Increases seen at properties that offer individual cabins, 
stand alone units or short term rentals that allow for more 
distancing



Real Estate Metrics
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• Significantly fewer listings in December 2020

• Significantly higher sales in calendar year 2020

Category 2020 2019 % Change
Active Residential Listings (December) 219 430 -49.1%

# Residential Properties Sold (December) 77 70 10.0%

$ Residential Properties Sold (December) $34,908,449 $35,738,282 -2.3%

$ YTD Residential Properties Sold
   (January - December) $280,304,562 $237,462,916 18.0%



Unemployment Rate
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• While much lower than the peak of 11.3% in April 
2020, the Kerr County unemployment rate remains at 
almost double the rate in the same period last year

2.9%
3.5%

3.0%
2.5% 2.6%

3.1% 3.2% 3.2% 2.9%2.9% 2.9% 2.6%
3.4% 3.2%

4.5%

11.3%

10.0%

6.4%
6.0%

4.6%

5.6%

4.6%

5.7%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

Kerr County Unemployment Rate

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021



Council Questions or 
Comments?

14


	City Council Agenda
	2021-1020- - Cover Page
	2021-1020- - 20210126_Recognition_Kerrville Kindness Award 1-26 Blue Santa.pdf
	2021-1021- - Cover Page
	2021-1036- - Cover Page
	2021-1036- - 20210126_Presentation_Kerr County Animal Services Update.pdf
	2021-1035- - Cover Page
	2021-1035- - 20210112_Resolution 07-2021 Decert CCN at Castlecomb Subdivision.pdf
	2021-1035- - 20210126_CSWR letter to City Manager.pdf
	2021-1035- - 20210126_map_Rough Service Area Map Castlecomb.pdf
	2021-1033- - Cover Page
	2021-1033- - 20210126_Agreement_TriStem Agreement.pdf
	2021-1029- - Cover Page
	2021-1029- - 20210126_Minutes Council regular meeting 6pm 1-12-21.pdf
	2021-1030- - Cover Page
	2021-1030- - 20210126_Minutes_Council workshop 1-19-21 10am.pdf
	2021-1019- - Cover Page
	2021-1019- - 20210126_Resolution 09-2021 naming 1001 Mallard Way as Granger MacDonald Park.pdf
	2021-1019- - 20210126_Form_Naming request form Granger MacDonald park.pdf
	2021-1019- - 20210126_Granger MacDonald Nomination Background.pdf
	2021-1022- - Cover Page
	2021-1022- - 20210126_Ordinance 2021-08 Amending Library Advisory Board membership.pdf
	2021-1024- - Cover Page
	2021-1024- - 20210126_Ordinance 2021-01 Annexing Loop 534 property - second reading.pdf
	2021-1023- - Cover Page
	2021-1023- - 20210126_Ordinance 2021-02 HEB purchase of ROW alley closure - second reading.pdf
	2021-1025- - Cover Page
	2021-1025- - 20210126_Ordinance 2021-03 Adoption of 2018 International Residential Code - second reading.pdf
	2021-1025- - 20210126_Ordinance 2021-04 Adoption of 2018 International Building Code - second reading.pdf
	2021-1025- - 20210126_Ordinance 2021-05 Adoption of 2018 Mechanical Code - second reading.pdf
	2021-1025- - 20210126_Ordinance 2021-06 Adoption of 2018 Fire Code - second reading.pdf
	2021-1032- - Cover Page
	2021-1032- - 20210126_Resolution 08-2021 Amending Fee Schedule - Fence Permit.pdf
	2020-982- - Cover Page
	2020-982- - 20210126_Agreement_AC Schreiner House - Development and Management agreement.pdf
	2020-982- - 20210126_Presentation_HHHC Dev Mgmt Agreement Deal Points.pdf
	2020-982- - 20210126_Presentation_HHHC Concept Plan and Budget.pdf
	2020-917- - Cover Page
	2020-917- - 20210126_Quote_BHML NET Vehicle.pdf
	2020-917- - 20210126_PowerPoint_NET Vehicle City Council Presentation.pdf
	2021-1034- - Cover Page
	2021-1034- - 20210126_Scope_ Water Wastewater Master Plan Update.pdf
	2021-1026- - Cover Page
	2021-1027- - Cover Page
	2021-1028- - Cover Page
	2021-1028- - 20200922_Resolution_16-2020 Extending Mayor's Disaster Declaration Covid-19 7-28-20.pdf
	2021-1031- - Cover Page
	2021-1031- - 20210126_Presentation_Financial Update.pdf
	COVER PAGE.pdf
	CAILLOUX CITY CENTER




